

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

أ	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة
ب	قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة
ج	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة
د	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة
هـ	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة

صفحة

٢٨ - ١	إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة
--------	---

تقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل

السادة رئيس واعضاء مجلس الإدارة
بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرفقة لبنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وكل من قوائم الأرباح والخسائر والدخل الشامل الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ ، وقوائم التغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات الإيضاحية الأخرى ، ان الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية كما تم اعتماده من قبل البنك المركزي الاردني ، إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء إستنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وتطبيق اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرية من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وتبعاً لذلك ، فانها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، لذا فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً الى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا الى الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية الموجزة كما تم اعتماده من قبل البنك المركزي الاردني .

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)
ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

كريم بهاء الكبليسي
إجازة رقم (٦١١)

عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ نيسان ٢٠٢٢

قائمة (أ)

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	إيضاح	
دينار	دينار		
٥٥,٢٧٢,٠٥٨	٤٨,٨٠١,٦١٤	٥	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني
٥٧,٢١٨,٨٨٧	٨١,٨٠٩,٦٨٢	٦	أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٢٣,٩٧٨,٨٠٦	١٨,١٥١,٣٦٠	٧	إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٦٩٣,٣٢٩,١٩٧	٦٩٠,١٧٧,٢٨٠	٨	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة بالتكلفة المضافة - بالصافي
١٣٥,٦٣٣,٩٠٩	١٣٥,٤٨٧,٠٨٩	٩	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
١٣٩,٣١٤,٤٠٨	١٤٥,٢٥٦,٧٨٦	١٠	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المضافة
٥١,٩٢٦,١١٢	٣٧,٩٨٨,٦٣٤	١١	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المضافة مرهونة
٣٢,٩٦٩,٦٩٧	٣٢,٦٥٢,٢١٦		ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي
١,٥٥٦,١٣١	١,٤٥٥,٠٧٠		موجودات غير ملموسة - بالصافي
٢,٨٢٦,٢٤٥	٣,٣٧٩,٥١٣		موجودات حق الاستخدام
٩,٠٦٧,٥٨٦	٨,٠٨٨,٩٠٣		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٦,٩٣٨,١٩٠	١٨,٧١٥,٦٤١	١٢	موجودات أخرى
١,٢٣٠,٠٣١,٢٢٦	١,٢٢١,٩٦٣,٧٨٨		مجموع الموجودات

المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

١٤٤,٠٥٨,٦٣٩	١٣٥,٤٨٥,٣٩٧		المطلوبات :
٧٢٢,٦٩٤,٨٧٥	٧٣٧,٦٢٣,٦٢٠	١٣	ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٥٢,٧٦٢,١٨٤	٥١,٦٦٠,٧٠٥		ودائع عملاء
١٠٣,٥٢٧,٨٦٩	٨٩,٩٨٧,٩٢٦		تامينات نقدية
٣,٣٧٨,٨٢٤	٣,٤٥٥,٦٧٥		أموال مقترضة
٧,٢٥٦,٨٤٨	٥,٨١٦,٧١٨	١٤	مخصصات متنوعة
٢,٣٣٧,٤٤٢	١,٦٩١,٨١٨		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٢,٧٦٢,٣٦٥	٣,٠٨٠,٧٥٣		مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٢,٨٩٧,٥٨٥	٢٤,٣٠٩,٥٢٠	١٥	التزامات عقود التاجير
١,٠٦١,٦٧٦,٦٣١	١,٠٥٣,١١٢,١٣٢		مطلوبات أخرى
			مجموع المطلوبات

حقوق الملكية :

١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٦	رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
٦٦,٩٤٣	٦٦,٩٤٣		علاوة إصدار
٢٩,٨٩٢,٤٠٨	٢٩,٨٩٢,٤٠٨	١٧	احتياطي قانوني
١٩٧,٢٨١	١٩٧,٢٨١	١٧	احتياطي اختياري
٣,٥٧٠,٤٧٨	٢,٥١٠,٩٥٦	١٨	احتياطي القيمة العادلة - بالصافي
٢٤,٦٢٧,٤٨٥	٢٤,٦٢٧,٤٨٥	١٩	أرباح مدورة
-	١,٥٥٦,٥٨٣		الربح للفترة
١٦٨,٣٥٤,٥٩٥	١٦٨,٨٥١,٦٥٦		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١,٢٣٠,٠٣١,٢٢٦	١,٢٢١,٩٦٣,٧٨٨		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

المدير العام

Handwritten signature: Hisham Al-Nahar

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٣٠) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة .

قائمة (ب)

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	إيضاح
دينار	دينار	
١٥,١٣٨,٧٥٤	١٥,٣٤٥,٦٥٣	الفوائد الدائنة
(٦,٣٩٩,١١١)	(٦,٨٢٤,٧٢٦)	الفوائد المدينة
٨,٧٣٩,٦٤٣	٨,٥٢٠,٩٢٧	صافي إيرادات الفوائد
١,٠٣٠,٣٩٣	٧٣٨,١٨٦	صافي إيرادات العمولات
٩,٧٧٠,٠٣٦	٩,٢٥٩,١١٣	صافي إيرادات الفوائد والعمولات
٢٠٥,٢٤٤	٢٢٠,٠٣٥	أرباح عملات اجنبية
-	٢٥,٥٠٠	ارباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
٩٨٦,٥٨٤	٥٨٣,٨١٦	إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
١٠,٩٦١,٨٦٤	١٠,٠٨٨,٤٦٤	إجمالي الدخل
		المصروفات :
٣,٦٢٨,٧٦٥	٣,٦٨٢,٢٥٢	نفقات الموظفين
٥٤٥,٦٣٤	٨٦١,٣٦٣	إستهلاكات وإطفاءات
١,٨٠٧,٠٨٨	٢,٣٤٨,٧٨١	مصاريف اخرى
١,٠٥٠,٧٤٣	١,١٥٠,٥٧٧	٢٠ مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على الموجودات المالية
٤٢,٥٤٠	٨١,٥٣٩	مخصصات متنوعة
٢٥,١٦٥	-	مخصص تدني موجودات مستلمة
٧,٠٩٩,٩٣٥	٨,١٢٤,٥١٢	إجمالي المصروفات
٣,٨٦١,٩٢٩	١,٩٦٣,٩٥٢	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (هـ)
(١,٠٨٤,٠٩٦)	(٤٠٧,٣٦٩)	١٤ ضريبة الدخل
٢,٧٧٧,٨٣٣	١,٥٥٦,٥٨٣	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ج) و(د)
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠,٠٢٥	٠,٠١٤	٢١ حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائدة لمساهمي البنك

المدير العام

٢١

أساسي و منخفض

صهنت العمل
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٣٠) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة .

قائمة (ج)

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

<u>للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار</u>	
<u>٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)</u>	<u>٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)</u>
<u>دينار</u>	<u>دينار</u>
٢,٧٧٧,٨٣٣	١,٥٥٦,٥٨٣

الربح للفترة – قائمة (ب)

بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر :

بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي قد يتم تحويلها لاحقاً الى قائمة الربح أو الخسارة
صافي التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
بعد الضريبة - ادوات دين
ارباح القيمة العادلة للمشتقات

(٣٢٦,٨٤٩)	(١,١٩٢,٩٣١)
٧٣,٠٦٤	١٣٣,١٩٣

بنود غير قابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الارباح والخسائر

صافي التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
بعد الضريبة - ادوات ملكية

٢,١٨٤	٢١٦
٢,٥٢٦,٢٣٢	٤٩٧,٠٦١

اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (د)

قائمة (هـ)

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)		
دينار	دينار		الأنشطة التشغيلية:
٣,٨٦١,٩٢٩	١,٩٦٣,٩٥٢		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة – قائمة (ب)
٥٤٥,٦٣٤	٨٦١,٣٦٣		تعديلات بنود غير نقدية
١,٠٥٠,٧٤٣	١,١٥٠,٥٧٧	٢٠	إستهلاكات واطفاءات
١٢٦	٢٠٥,٨١٨		مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على الموجودات المالية
٢٥,١٦٥	-		خسائر استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
٤٢,٥٤٠	٨١,٥٣٩		مخصص تدني موجودات مستملكة
١,٩٦٦,٦٤٣	٢,٠٨١,٢٩٥		مخصصات متنوعة
(٦١,٣٣٨)	(٣٦,٦٨٣)		فوائد مستحقة
٧,٤٣١,٤٤٢	٦,٣٠٧,٨٦١		تأثير تغيير أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
			الربح قبل التغيير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
			التغيير في الموجودات والمطلوبات :
(١١,٣٦٨,١٩٥)	٥,٨١٤,٢٤٠		النقص (الزيادة) في الإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية التي تزيد استحقاقاتها عن ثلاثة أشهر
(٥,٩٤٢,٠٦٠)	٢,٢٦٧,٦١١		النقص (الزيادة) في التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة
(٥,١٢٥,٦٦٤)	٥,٧٦٨,٢١٦		النقص (الزيادة) في الموجودات الأخرى
٣٦,٠٥٢,٥٨٨	٣٦,١١١,٢٣٨		الزيادة في ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية التي تزيد استحقاقاتها عن ثلاثة أشهر
٦,٦٠٩,٥٨٤	١٤,٩٢٨,٧٤٥		الزيادة في ودائع العملاء
(٣,٥٤٣,٥٨٢)	(١,١٠١,٤٧٩)		(النقص) في تأمينات نقدية
(١,٩٢٨,٢٢٩)	١,٣٦٠,٩٨٨		الزيادة (النقص) في مطلوبات أخرى
٢٢,١٨٥,٨٨٤	٧١,٤٥٧,٤٢٠		صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل الضريبة
(٦٦٧,٠٤٧)	(٨٦٥,٠٥٦)	١٤	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
-	(٤,٦٨٩)		المدفوع من مخصصات متنوعة
٢١,٥١٨,٨٣٧	٧٠,٥٨٧,٦٧٥		صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٩,٠٠٢,٩٧٦)	(٣٠,٠٠٤,٨١١)		(الزيادة) موجودات بالتكلفة المطفأة
٧,٠١١,٧٠٩	٣٨,٠٠٣,٥٠٩		المتحصل من بيع واستحقاق موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة و مرهونة
(٨٨٤,٩٧٥)	(٩١٦,٦٤٩)		(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢٥,١٠١)	(١٦,٢٤٤)		(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
-	٤٤٨,٦٧٣		بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢٠,٠٢٦,١٠٢)	(٥,٢٧٧,٩٤١)		(شراء) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
١٩,٩٥٩,٣٢٧	٣,٥٠٢,٩٣٠		المتحصل من بيع واستحقاق موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
(٢,٩٦٨,١١٨)	٥,٧٣٩,٤٦٧		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٠,٥٥١)	(٨,٤٤٧)		أرباح موزعة على المساهمين
(١,١٨٣,٩٩١)	(١٣,٥٣٩,٩٤٣)		(النقص) في أموال مقترضة
(١,١٩٤,٥٤٢)	(١٣,٥٤٨,٣٩٠)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) من الأنشطة التمويلية
١٧,٣٥٦,١٧٧	٦٢,٧٧٨,٧٥٢		صافي الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٦١,٣٣٨	٣٦,٦٨٣		تأثير تغيير أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
(١٤,٩٢٨,٩٤٣)	(٣١,٥٥٩,٧١٦)		النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٢,٤٨٨,٥٧٢	٣١,٢٥٥,٧١٩	٢٢	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٣٠) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة .

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
ايضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

١ - التأسيس والانشطة

ان بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن) شركة مساهمة عامة أردنية تأسس بتاريخ ٢١ كانون ثاني ١٩٩٠ بموجب قانون الشركات رقم ١ لسنة ١٩٨٩ ومركزه الرئيسي مدينة عمان.

يقوم البنك بتقديم جميع الأعمال المصرفية والمالية المتعلقة بنشاطه من خلال مركزه وفروعه داخل المملكة وعددها ٢٤ والشركة التابعة له.

إن أسهم البنك مدرجة في بورصة عمان.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية الموحدة للبنك والشركة التابعة (يشار اليهما معا "بالمجموعة") في القوائم المالية للمؤسسة العربية المصرفية - البحرين.

٢ - اساس الاعداد

- تم اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية) كما تم إعتماده من قبل البنك المركزي الاردني.

إن الفروقات الأساسية بين المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية كما يجب تطبيقها وما تم اعتماده في البنك المركزي الأردني تتمثل بما يلي:

أ- يتم تكوين مخصصات الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٩) ووفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الاردني أيهما أشد ، أن الفروقات الجوهرية تتمثل فيما يلي:

- تستثنى أدوات الدين الصادرة عن الحكومة الأردنية أو بكفالتها بالإضافة الى اي تعرضات ائتمانية اخرى مع الحكومة الأردنية أو بكفالتها بحيث تتم معالجة التعرضات الائتمانية على الحكومة الأردنية وبكفالتها دون خسائر ائتمانية.

- عند احتساب الخسائر الائتمانية مقابل التعرضات الائتمانية فإنه يتم مقارنة نتائج الإحتساب وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) مع تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني رقم (٢٠٠٩/٤٧) تاريخ ١٠ كانون الأول ٢٠٠٩ لكل مرحلة على حدا وتؤخذ النتائج الأشد.

- في بعض الحالات الخاصة يوافق البنك المركزي الاردني على ترتيبات خاصة لإحتساب وقيد مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة لعملاء تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة على مدى فترة محددة.

- بناء على تعميمي البنك المركزي الأردني الى البنوك العاملة في الأردن رقم ١٠/٣/٤٣٧٥ و ١٠/٣/١٤٩٦٠ الصادرين بتاريخ ١٥ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٢ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢٠ ، فإنه يجوز قيام البنك تأجيل الأقساط المستحقة او التي تستحق على بعض العملاء دون اعتبار ذلك هيكلية، ودون ان يؤثر أيضا على تصنيف العميل الائتماني .

ب- يتم تعليق الفوائد والعوائد والعمولات على التسهيلات والتمويلات الائتمانية غير العاملة الممنوحة للعملاء وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني .

ج - تظهر الموجودات التي آلت ملكيتها للبنك وفاء لديون في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ضمن موجودات أخرى وذلك بالقيمة التي آلت ملكيتها للبنك أو القيمة العادلة أيهما أقل، ويعاد تقييمها في تاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة بشكل إفرادي، ويتم قيد أية تدني في قيمتها كخسارة في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ولا يتم تسجيل الزيادة كإيراد حيث يتم أخذ الزيادة اللاحقة في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الموحد المرحلية إلى الحد الذي لا يتجاوز قيمة التدني الذي تم تسجيله سابقاً . كما تم إعتباراً من بداية العام ٢٠١٥ احتساب مخصص تدريجي لقاء العقارات المستلمة لقاء ديون والتي مضى على إستلاكها فترة تزيد عن ٤ سنوات استناداً لتعميم البنك المركزي الأردني رقم ٤٠٧٦/١/١٥ تاريخ ٢٧ آذار ٢٠١٤ ورقم ٢٥١٠/١/١٠ تاريخ ١٤ شباط ٢٠١٧ . علماً بأن البنك المركزي الأردني قد أصدر تعميم رقم ١٣٩٦٧/١/١٠ بتاريخ ٢٥ تشرين اول ٢٠١٨ اقر فيه تمديد العمل بالتعميم رقم ١٦٦٠٧/١/١٠ بتاريخ ١٧ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، حيث أكد فيه تأجيل إحتساب المخصص حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٩ . هذا وبموجب تعميم البنك المركزي رقم ١٦٢٣٩/١/١٠ بتاريخ ٢١ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٩ سيتم إستكمال اقتطاع المخصصات المطلوبة مقابل العقارات المستلمة وبواقع (٥٪) من مجموع القيم الدفترية لتلك العقارات (بصرف النظر عن مدة مخالفتها) وذلك اعتباراً من العام ٢٠٢١ وبحيث يتم الوصول إلى النسبة المطلوبة البالغة (٥٠٪) من تلك العقارات مع نهاية العام ٢٠٣٠ .

- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية وعملة العرض للبنك .

- إن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية للبنك للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١ ، كما ان نتائج الاعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ . كما لم يتم اجراء التخصيص على ارباح الفترة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ والتي يتم اجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية.

الأحكام المحاسبية الهامة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة وإدارة المخاطر:

إن اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من ادارة البنك القيام باجتهادات وتقديرات وافتراسات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وكذلك الافصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما ان هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الايرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات بشكل عام والخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وضمن حقوق المساهمين . وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة البنك اصدار احكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. ان التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وان النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغييرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل .

نعتقد بأن تقديراتنا المعتمدة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المعتمدة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للعام ٢٠٢١ .

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١. ومع ذلك، تم اتباع معايير التقارير المالية الدولية المعدلة التالية والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول للفترة المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١ ، في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للبنك ، والتي لم تؤثر بشكل جوهري على المبالغ والافصاحات الواردة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة والسنوات السابقة ، علماً بأنه قد يكون لها تأثير على المعالجة المحاسبية للمعاملات والترتيبات المستقبلية.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) - تصنيف الالتزامات كمتداولة أو غير متداولة

إن التعديلات التي أجريت على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) تؤثر فقط على عرض الالتزامات في قائمة المركز المالي كمتداولة أو غير متداولة وليس على قيمة أو توقيت الاعتراف بأي أصل أو التزام أو إيرادات أو مصاريف، أو المعلومات التي تم الإفصاح عنها حول تلك البنود.

توضح التعديلات أن تصنيف الالتزامات كمتداولة أو غير متداولة يستند إلى الحقوق القائمة في نهاية فترة التقرير، وتحدد أن التصنيف لا يتأثر بالتوقعات حول ما إذا كانت المنشأة ستمارس حقها في تأجيل تسوية الالتزام ، كما توضح أن الحقوق تعد قائمة إذا تم الالتزام بالتعهدات في نهاية فترة التقرير، وتقدم تعريفاً لـ "التسوية" لتوضح أنها تشير إلى تحويل النقد أو أدوات حقوق الملكية أو الأصول الأخرى أو الخدمات إلى الطرف المقابل .

تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) - مرجع لإطار المفاهيم

تُحدِّث التعديلات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) بحيث يشير إلى الإطار المفاهيمي لسنة ٢٠١٨ بدلاً من إطار سنة ١٩٨٩ . كما أنها تضيف إلى المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) متطلباً يتعلق بالالتزامات المحددة ضمن نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) ، وهو أن تطبق المنشأة المستحوذة معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) لتحديد ما إذا كان هناك التزام قائم في تاريخ الاستحواذ نتيجة لأحداث سابقة. بالنسبة للضريبة التي ستندرج ضمن نطاق تفسير لجنة تفسيرات التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٢١) : الرسوم، تُطبق المنشأة المستحوذة تفسير لجنة تفسيرات التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٢١) لتحديد ما إذا كان الحدث الملزم الذي نتج عنه التزام بسداد الضريبة قد وقع بحلول تاريخ الاستحواذ.

وأخيراً، تضيف التعديلات بياناً صريحاً بأن المنشأة المستحوذة لا تعترف بالموجودات المحتملة المستحوذ عليها في اندماج الأعمال.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧ - العقود المثقلة - تكلفة الوفاء بالعقد

تنص التعديلات أن "تكلفة الوفاء" بالعقد تشمل "التكاليف التي تتعلق مباشرة بالعقد". تتكون التكاليف المتعلقة مباشرة بالعقد من التكاليف الإضافية للوفاء بهذا العقد (على سبيل المثال العمالة المباشرة أو المواد المباشرة) وتوزيع التكاليف الأخرى التي تتعلق مباشرة بتنفيذ العقد (على سبيل المثال توزيع مصاريف الاستهلاك لأحد بنود الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات المستخدمة في الوفاء بالعقد).

تطبق التعديلات على العقود التي لم تفِ المنشأة فيها بكافة التزاماتها كما في بداية فترة التقرير السنوي التي تطبق فيها المنشأة التعديلات للمرة الأولى. لا يتم تعديل أرقام المقارنة. وبدلاً من ذلك، يتعين على المنشأة الاعتراف بالأثر التراكمي لتطبيق التعديلات مبدئياً كتعديل للرصيد الافتتاحي للأرباح المدورة أو أي بند آخر من بنود حقوق الملكية، كما هو ملائم، في تاريخ التطبيق الأولي.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦) الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات - المتحصلات قبل الاستخدام المقصود.

لا تسمح التعديلات بخصم أي عائدات ناتجة من بيع الأصناف التي تم إنتاجها قبل أن يصبح هذا الأصل متاحًا للاستخدام من تكلفة أي بند من بنود الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات، أي العائدات المحققة أثناء إحضار الأصل إلى الموقع والحالة التشغيلية اللازمة له لإنجاز الأعمال بالطريقة التي تستهدفها الإدارة. وبالتالي، تعترف المنشأة بعائدات تلك المبيعات إلى جانب التكاليف ذات الصلة ضمن الربح أو الخسارة. وتقيس المنشأة تكلفة هذه البنود وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢) "المخزون".

توضح التعديلات أيضا معنى "اختبار ما إذا كان الأصل يعمل بشكل سليم". ويحدد معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٦) ذلك على أنه تقييم لما إذا كان الأداء الفني والمادي للأصل يمكن استخدامه في إنتاج أو توريد السلع أو الخدمات أو تأجيرها للأخرين أو لأغراض إدارية.

وإذا لم يتم عرضها بشكل منفصل في قائمة الدخل الشامل، ينبغي أن تفصح القوائم المالية عن قيمة العائدات والتكلفة المدرجة في الربح أو الخسارة والتي تتعلق ببنود منتجة وليست إحدى مخرجات الأنشطة الاعتيادية للمنشأة، وأي بند (بنود) يتضمن تلك العائدات والتكلفة في قائمة الدخل الشامل.

تطبق التعديلات بأثر رجعي، ولكن فقط على بنود الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات التي تم إحضارها إلى الموقع والحالة التشغيلية اللازمة لها لإنجاز الأعمال بالطريقة التي تستهدفها الإدارة في أو بعد بداية الفترة الأولى المعروضة في القوائم المالية التي تطبق فيها المنشأة التعديلات للمرة الأولى.

ينبغي على المنشأة الاعتراف بالأثر التراكمي للتطبيق الأولي للتعديلات كتعديل على الرصيد الافتتاحي للأرباح المدورة (أو أي بند آخر من بنود حقوق الملكية، كما هو ملائم) في بداية تلك الفترة الأولى المعروضة.

التحسينات السنوية للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ٢٠١٨-٢٠٢٠

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١) - تطبيق المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية لأول مرة

يقدم التعديل إعفاءً إضافيًا للشركة التابعة التي تصبح أول شركة تطبق التعديل بعد شركتها الأم فيما يتعلق بالمحاسبة عن فروق الترجمة المتراكمة. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، يمكن الآن للشركة التابعة التي تستخدم الإعفاء المنصوص عليه في الفقرة (د. ١٦ أ) ضمن المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١) أن تختار أيضًا قياس فروق الترجمة التراكمية لجميع العمليات الأجنبية بالقيمة الدفترية التي سيتم إدراجها في القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة الأم، بناءً على تاريخ انتقال الشركة الأم إلى تطبيق المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، إذا لم يتم إجراء تعديلات على إجراءات التوحيد والآثار المترتبة على اندماج الأعمال التي استحوذت الشركة الأم من خلالها على الشركة التابعة. يُتاح للشركة الزميلة أو المشروع المشترك خيار مماثل بالاستفادة من الإعفاء المنصوص عليه في الفقرة (د. ١٦ أ).

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩): الأدوات المالية

يوضح التعديل أنه عند تطبيق اختبار "١٠ في المئة" لتحديد ما إذا كان ينبغي عدم الاعتراف بالالتزام المالي، تقوم المنشأة بتضمين الرسوم المدفوعة أو المستلمة فقط بين المنشأة (المقرض) والمقرض، بما في ذلك الرسوم المدفوعة أو المستلمة سواء من المنشأة أو المقرض نيابةً عن الغير. يُطبق التعديل بأثر مستقبلي على التعديلات والمبادلات التي تحدث في أو بعد التاريخ الذي تطبق فيه المنشأة التعديل للمرة الأولى.

معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤١ - الزراعة

يلغي التعديل متطلب معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤١) للمنشآت لاستبعاد التدفقات النقدية للضرائب عند قياس القيمة العادلة. يعمل هذا على موازنة قياس القيمة العادلة في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٤١) مع متطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٣)، قياس القيمة العادلة، لاستخدام التدفقات النقدية المتسقة داخليًا ومعدلات الخصم وتمكين المُعدِّين من تحديد ما إذا كانوا سيستخدمون التدفقات النقدية ومعدلات الخصم قبل خصم الضرائب أو بعد الضريبة ومعدلات الخصم لأفضل سعر عادل لقياس القيمة.

يتم تطبيق التعديل بأثر مستقبلي، أي لقياس القيمة العادلة في أو بعد التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بتطبيق التعديل.

معايير صادرة وغير سارية المفعول

كما في تاريخ الموافقة على هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ، لم تطبق المجموعة المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية التالية الجديدة والمعدلة الصادرة ولكنها غير سارية المفعول بعد:

تاريخ السريان

يتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر رجعي للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ، ما لم يكن ذلك غير عملي ، وفي هذه الحالة يتم تطبيق نهج الأثر الرجعي المعدل أو نهج القيمة العادلة.

المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧) عقود التأمين (بما في ذلك تعديلات حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧))
يحدد المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧) مبادئ الاعتراف بعقود التأمين وقياسها وعرضها والإفصاح عنها ويحل محل المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (٤) عقود التأمين.

يحدد المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧) نموذجًا عامًا ، يتم تعديله لعقود التأمين مع ميزات المشاركة المباشرة ، الموصوف على أنه نهج الرسم المتغيرة. يتم تبسيط النموذج العام إذا تم استيفاء معايير معينة عن طريق قياس الالتزام بالتغطية المتبقية باستخدام نهج تخصيص الأقساط.

يستخدم النموذج العام الافتراضات الحالية لتقدير المبلغ والتوقيت وعدم التأكد من التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وقياس بشكل صريح تكلفة عدم التأكد. يأخذ في الاعتبار أسعار الفائدة في السوق وتأثير خيارات و ضمانات حاملي الوثائق.

في حزيران ٢٠٢٠ ، أصدر المجلس تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧) لمعالجة المخاوف وتحديات التنفيذ التي تم تحديدها بعد نشر المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية (١٧). تؤجل التعديلات تاريخ التطبيق الأولي للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٧) (متضمنًا التعديلات) إلى فترات إعداد التقارير السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣. وفي الوقت نفسه ، أصدر المجلس تمديدًا للإعفاء المؤقت من تطبيق المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩) (تعديلات على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية (٤)) التي تمدد تاريخ انتهاء الإعفاء الثابت والمؤقت من تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٤ إلى فترات التقارير السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣.

لغرض متطلبات الانتقال ، يكون تاريخ التطبيق الأولي هو بداية فترة إعداد التقارير السنوية التي تطبق فيها المنشأة المعيار للمرة الأولى، ويكون تاريخ الانتقال هو بداية الفترة التي تسبق مباشرة تاريخ التطبيق الأولي.

لم يُحدد تاريخ السريان بعد. يُسمح بالتطبيق المبكر.

تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو مشاركة الموجودات بين مستثمر وشركته الزميلة أو مشروعه المشترك.

إن التعديلات التي أجريت على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٠) وعلى المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٢٨) تعالج الحالات التي يكون فيها بيع أو المساهمة بأصول بين المستثمر وشركته الزميلة أو مشروعه المشترك. تنص التعديلات تحديداً على أن الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة التي لا تنطوي على نشاط تجاري في معاملة مع شركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك والتي يتم معالجتها محاسبياً باستخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية، يتم الاعتراف بها ضمن ربح أو خسارة الشركة الأم فقط في حدود حصص المستثمرين من غير ذوي العلاقة في تلك الشركة الزميلة أو المشروع المشترك. وبالمثل، فإن الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن إعادة قياس الإستثمارات المحتفظ بها في أي شركة تابعة سابقة (والتي أصبحت شركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك يتم المحاسبة عنها باستخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية) يتم الاعتراف بها ضمن ربح أو خسارة الشركة الأم السابقة فقط في حدود حصص المستثمرين من غير ذوي العلاقة في الشركة الزميلة الجديدة أو المشروع المشترك الجديد.

تاريخ السريان

تطبق التعديلات بأثر رجعي على الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر.

المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) - تصنيف الالتزامات كمتداولة أو غير متداولة إن التعديلات التي أجريت على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) تؤثر فقط على عرض الالتزامات في قائمة المركز المالي كمتداولة أو غير متداولة وليس على قيمة أو توقيت الاعتراف بأي أصل أو التزام أو إيرادات أو مصاريف، أو المعلومات التي تم الإفصاح عنها حول تلك البنود.

توضح التعديلات أن تصنيف الالتزامات كمتداولة أو غير متداولة يستند إلى الحقوق القائمة في نهاية فترة التقرير، وتحدد أن التصنيف لا يتأثر بالتوقعات حول ما إذا كانت المنشأة ستمارس حقها في تأجيل تسوية الالتزام ، كما توضح أن الحقوق تعد قائمة إذا تم الالتزام بالتعهدات في نهاية فترة التقرير، وتقدم تعريفاً لـ "التسوية" لتوضح أنها تشير إلى تحويل النقد أو أدوات حقوق الملكية أو الأصول الأخرى أو الخدمات إلى الطرف المقابل .

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر ويتم تطبيقه بأثر رجعي.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١) عرض القوائم المالية وبيان الممارسة للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية (٢) إصدار الأحكام النسبية - الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية

تغير التعديلات متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١) فيما يتعلق بالإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية. تستبدل التعديلات مصطلح "معلومات السياسة المحاسبية الجوهرية" بمصطلح "السياسات المحاسبية الهامة". تعتبر معلومات السياسة المحاسبية مهمة إذا كان، عند النظر إليها جنباً إلى جنب مع المعلومات الأخرى المدرجة في القوائم المالية للمنشأة ، من المتوقع بشكل معقول أن تؤثر على القرارات التي يتخذها المستخدمون الأساسيون للقوائم المالية للأغراض العامة على أساس تلك القوائم المالية.

لا تحتوي تعديلات بيان الممارسة (٢) على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية على تاريخ سريان أو متطلبات انتقالية.

كما تم تعديل الفقرات الداعمة في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) لتوضيح أن معلومات السياسة المحاسبية التي تتعلق بالمعاملات غير المادية أو الأحداث أو الظروف الأخرى غير مهمة ولا يلزم الإفصاح عنها. قد تكون معلومات السياسة المحاسبية جوهرية بسبب طبيعة المعاملات ذات الصلة أو الأحداث أو الظروف الأخرى ، حتى لو كانت المبالغ غير جوهرية. ومع ذلك ، ليست كل معلومات السياسة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالمعاملات المادية أو الأحداث أو الظروف الأخرى هي جوهرية بحد ذاتها.

وضع مجلس المعايير أيضاً إرشادات وأمثلة لشرح وإثبات تطبيق "عملية الأهمية النسبية المكونة من أربع خطوات" الموضحة في بيان الممارسة (٢) الخاص بالمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) - السياسات المحاسبية، والتغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية والأخطاء - تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية تستبدل التعديلات تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية بتعريف التغيير في التقديرات المحاسبية. بموجب التعريف الجديد ، فإن التقديرات المحاسبية هي "المبالغ النقدية في القوائم المالية التي تخضع لعدم التأكد من القياس".

تم حذف تعريف التغيير في التقديرات المحاسبية. ومع ذلك ، احتفظ المجلس بمفهوم التغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية في المعيار مع التوضيحات التالية:

- لا يعتبر التغيير في التقدير المحاسبي الناتج عن معلومات جديدة أو تطورات جديدة تصحيحاً لخطأ.

- إن تأثيرات التغيير في أحد المدخلات أو أسلوب القياس المستخدم لتطوير التقدير المحاسبي هي تغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية إذا لم تكن ناتجة عن تصحيح أخطاء الفترة السابقة

أضاف المجلس مثالين (٥ و٤) إلى الإرشادات الخاصة بتنفيذ معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) ، المصاحب للمعيار. حذف المجلس مثلاً واحداً (مثال ٣) لأنه قد يسبب ارتباكاً في ضوء التعديلات.

تاريخ السريان

المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٢) الضرائب - الضرائب المؤجلة المتعلقة بالأصول والالتزامات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة

تقدم التعديلات استثناءً آخر من الإعفاء من الاعتراف الأولي. بموجب التعديلات، لا تطبق المنشأة إعفاء الاعتراف الأولي للمعاملات التي تؤدي إلى فروق مؤقتة ومتساوية خاضعة للضريبة وقابلة للخصم.

اعتمادًا على قانون الضرائب المعمول به ، قد تنشأ الفروق المؤقتة الخاضعة للضريبة والمقتطعة عند الاعتراف الأولي بأصل والتزام في معاملة لا تمثل اندماج أعمال ولا تؤثر على الربح المحاسبي أو الربح الخاضع للضريبة. على سبيل المثال ، قد ينشأ هذا عند الاعتراف بالتزام عقد الإيجار وما يقابله من حق استخدام الأصل بتطبيق المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦ في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار.

بعد التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ، يتعين على المنشأة الاعتراف بالموجودات والمطلوبات الضريبة المؤجلة ذات الصلة ، مع إدراج أي أصل ضريبي مؤجل يخضع لمعايير الاسترداد الواردة في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢).

يضيف المجلس أيضًا مثالاً توضيحيًا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) الذي يوضح كيفية تطبيق التعديلات.

تنطبق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية أول فترة مقارنة معروضة. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، في بداية أقرب فترة مقارنة ، تعترف المنشأة بما يلي:

- موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة (إلى الحد الذي يكون فيه من المحتمل توفر ربح خاضع للضريبة يمكن في مقابله استخدام الفرق المؤقت القابل للخصم) والتزام ضريبي مؤجل لجميع الفروق المؤقتة القابلة للخصم والخاضعة للضريبة المرتبطة بما يلي:

- حق استخدام الموجودات والتزامات الإيجار

- إيقاف التشغيل والاستعادة والمطلوبات المماثلة والمبالغ المقابلة المعترف بها كجزء من تكلفة الأصل ذي الصلة

- الأثر التراكمي للتطبيق الأولي للتعديلات كتعديل للرصيد الافتتاحي للأرباح المدورة (أو أي مكون آخر من حقوق الملكية ، حسب الاقتضاء) في ذلك التاريخ.

تتوقع الإدارة تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للمجموعة عندما تكون قابلة للتطبيق واعتماد هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة قد لا يكون لها أي تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للمجموعة في فترة التطبيق الأولي .

٤ - اسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة القوائم المالية للبنك والشركة التابعة له والخاضعة لسيطرته وتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للبنك القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة وذلك للحصول على منافع من انشطتها ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والارصدة والايرادات والمصروفات فيما بين البنك والشركة التابعة ، اما المعاملات في الطريق فتظهر ضمن بند موجودات أخرى او مطلوبات أخرى في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة .

- يعيد البنك تقييم مدى سيطرته على الشركة المستثمر فيها اذا كانت الوقائع والظروف تشير الى وجود تغييرات على عناصر السيطرة المذكورة أعلاه .

- عندما تكون حقوق التصويت لدى بنك ما اقل من حقوق الأغلبية في الشركة المستثمر فيها، ويتمتع البنك بالسلطة على الشركة المستثمر فيها عندما يمتلك حقوق تصويت كافية تمنحها القدرة العملية على توجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة بالشركة المستثمر فيها من جانب واحد. ينظر البنك في جميع الوقائع والظروف ذات العلاقة عند قيامها بتقييم ما إذا كانت حقوق التصويت التي يملكها كافية لكي تمنحه السلطة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ام لا .

- يتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والايرادات والمصروفات فيما بين البنك والشركة التابعة .

- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لنفس السنة المالية للبنك باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في البنك ، إذا كانت الشركة التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في البنك فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في البنك.

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة بقائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعليا انتقال سيطرة البنك على الشركة التابعة ، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي يفقد البنك فيها السيطرة على الشركة التابعة .

- تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين ذلك الجزء غير المملوك من قبل البنك من حقوق الملكية في الشركة التابعة. يتم إظهار حقوق غير المسيطرين في صافي موجودات الشركة التابعة في بند منفصل ضمن قائمة حقوق الملكية للبنك .

تتمثل الشركة التابعة للبنك كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ فيما يلي :

شركة التعاون العربي للاستثمارات المالية

ان شركة التعاون العربي للاستثمارات المالية هي شركة مملوكة بالكامل للبنك ، وتمارس ادارة الاستثمار واعمال الوساطة في الاوراق المالية نيابة عن عملائها بالاضافة الى تقديم استشارات مالية للاستثمار في الاوراق المالية ويبلغ رأسمالها ١٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار. ان مجموع موجوداتها ٤٦,١٨٥,٧٨٨ دينار ومجموع مطلوباتها ٢١,٤٩١,٧٢٦ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ ، ويبلغ مجموع ايراداتها ٩٥٦,٩٣٠ دينار ومجموع مصروفاتها ٦٧٤,٨٥٢ دينار للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ قبل استبعاد المعاملات والارصدة والايرادات والمصروفات فيما بينها وبين البنك.

وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للبنك :

- القدرة على السيطرة على المنشأة المستثمر بها ؛
- تتعرض للعوائد المتغيرة ، أو لها الحق في العوائد المتغيرة ، الناتجة من ارتباطاتها مع المنشأة المستثمر بها ؛
- لها القدرة على استعمال سلطتها للتأثير على عوائد المنشأة المستثمر بها.

ويعيد البنك تقديره بشأن ما إذا كان يسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها أم لا إن أشارت الحقائق والظروف أن ثمة تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من نقاط تحقق السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.

وفي حال انخفضت حقوق تصويت البنك عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت في أي من الشركات المستثمر بها، فيكون له القدرة على السيطرة عندما تكفي حقوق التصويت لمنح البنك القدرة على توجيه أنشطة الشركة التابعة ذات الصلة من جانب واحد. ويأخذ البنك في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف عند تقدير ما إذا كان للبنك حقوق تصويت في المنشأة المستثمر بها تكفي لمنحه القدرة على السيطرة من عدمها. ومن بين تلك الحقائق والظروف:

- حجم حقوق تصويت التي يملكها البنك بالنسبة لحجم وتوزيع حقوق التصويت الأخرى ؛
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي يحوز عليها البنك وأي حائزي حقوق تصويت آخرين أو أطراف أخرى؛
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى ؛ و
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية تشير إلى أنه يترتب للبنك ، أو لا يترتب عليه ، مسؤولية حالية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت اتخاذ القرارات المطلوبة، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات الهيئات العامة السابقة.

عندما يفقد البنك السيطرة على الشركة التابعة ، يقوم البنك بـ:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات الشركة التابعة (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوباتها ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة الدفترية لأي حصة غير مسيطر عليها ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بفرق التحويل المتراكم المقيد في حقوق الملكية ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة لأي استثمار محتفظ به ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بأي فائض أو عجز في قائمة الدخل ؛
- إعادة تصنيف بحقوق ملكية البنك المقيدة سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الأخر إلى قائمة الدخل أو الأرباح المدورة كما هو ملائم.

٥ - نقد وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	نقد في الخزينة
٥,٨٥٤,٤٦٧	٥,٨٨١,٢١٧	
		ارصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني:
		حسابات جارية و تحت الطلب
٧,١٥٢,٧٦٨	٧,٢٩٩,٥٤٥	
٣٥,٢٦٤,٨٢٣	٣٥,٦٢٠,٨٥٢	متطلبات الاحتياطي النقدي
٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	ودائع لاجل و خاضعة لاشعار
٤٩,٤١٧,٥٩١	٤٢,٩٢٠,٣٩٧	إجمالي الارصدة لدى البنك المركزي
٥٥,٢٧٢,٠٥٨	٤٨,٨٠١,٦١٤	المجموع

- بلغ الاحتياطي النقدي مبلغ ٣٥,٦٢٠,٨٥٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٣٥,٢٦٤,٨٢٣) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول (٢٠٢١).
- لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب بأستثناء الاحتياطي النقدي كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١.
- ان جميع الأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي الأردني مصنفة ضمن المرحلة الأولى وفقا لمتطلبات المعيار الدولي للقرارات المالية رقم (٩) ، كما لا يوجد تحويلات بين المراحل (الأولى والثانية والثالثة) او ارصدة معدومة خلال فترة الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢.

٦ - ارصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

المجموع		بنوك و مؤسسات مصرفية خارجية		بنوك و مؤسسات مصرفية محلية		
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	حسابات جارية و تحت الطلب
٢٣,١٤٣,٩٥٣	١٣,٠٦٤,٩٩٠	٢٣,٠٣٠,٢٨٤	١٣,٠٦٤,٤٣١	١١٣,٦٦٩	٥٥٩	
٣٤,٠٨٢,٩١٢	٦٨,٧٦٣,٢٧٤	١٢,٢٩٦,١٨٢	١٦,٣٦٨,٥٦٩	٢١,٧٨٦,٧٣٠	٥٢,٣٩٤,٧٠٥	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة ٣ اشهر او اقل
٥٧,٢٢٦,٨٦٥	٨١,٨٢٨,٢٦٤	٣٥,٣٢٦,٤٦٦	٢٩,٤٣٣,٠٠٠	٢١,٩٠٠,٣٩٩	٥٢,٣٩٥,٢٦٤	المجموع
(٧,٩٧٨)	(١٨,٥٨٢)	(١,٩٩٤)	(٢٢١)	(٥,٩٨٤)	(١٨,٣٦١)	مخصص التدني
٥٧,٢١٨,٨٨٧	٨١,٨٠٩,٦٨٢	٣٥,٣٢٤,٤٧٢	٢٩,٤٣٢,٧٧٩	٢١,٨٩٤,٤١٥	٥٢,٣٧٦,٩٠٣	المجموع

- بلغت الأرصدة لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي لا تتقاضى فوائد ٨,٠١٠,٢٣٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٥,٩٥٥,٥٤٤) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول (٢٠٢١) .

- لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ .

٧ - ايداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

المجموع		بنوك و مؤسسات مصرفية خارجية		بنوك و مؤسسات مصرفية محلية		
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	إيداعات تستحق خلال فترة :
١٥,٩٥٢,٥٠٠	١٠,٢٥٥,٢٦٠	١٥,٩٥٢,٥٠٠	١٠,٢٥٥,٢٦٠	-	-	من ٣ أشهر إلى ٦ أشهر
-	٧,٩١٣,١٥٠	-	٧,٩١٣,١٥٠	-	-	من ٦ أشهر إلى ٩ أشهر
٨,٠٣٠,١٥٠	-	٨,٠٣٠,١٥٠	-	-	-	من ٩ أشهر إلى ١٢ أشهر
٢٣,٩٨٢,٦٥٠	١٨,١٦٨,٤١٠	٢٣,٩٨٢,٦٥٠	١٨,١٦٨,٤١٠	-	-	المجموع
(٣,٨٤٤)	(١٧,٠٥٠)	(٣,٨٤٤)	(١٧,٠٥٠)	-	-	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
٢٣,٩٧٨,٨٠٦	١٨,١٥١,٣٦٠	٢٣,٩٧٨,٨٠٦	١٨,١٥١,٣٦٠	-	-	صافي ايداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

- بلغت الإيداعات التي تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ستة أشهر ٧,٩١٣,١٥٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ مقابل ٨,٠٣٠,١٥٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ .

- لا يوجد ايداعات مقيدة السحب كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ .

- بلغت ارصدة ايداعات لدى بنوك و مؤسسات مصرفية ١٨,١٦٨,٤١٠ دينار مصنفة ضمن المرحلة الأولى كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ كما لا يوجد تحويلات بين المراحل (الأولى والثانية والثالثة) او ارصدة معدومة خلال فترة الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢.

٨ - تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة بالتكلفة المطفأة - بالصافي

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
		الافراد (التجزئة)
٢٥,٩٩٢,٢٩٤	٢٥,٧٥٨,٨٧٤	حسابات جارية مدينة *
٣٥١,٩٤٧,٨٣٦	٣٥٥,٤٦٥,٦٧٢	قروض وكمبيالات **
٣,٨٤٤,٤٨٥	٣,٧٥٥,٦٠٥	بطاقات الائتمان
٦٨,٣١٤,٢١٩	٦٧,٧١٥,٣٦٣	القروض العقارية
		الشركات الكبرى
٧٠,٨٢٦,٤٤٤	٦٩,٠٢٠,٧٧٤	حسابات جارية مدينة *
١٧٥,٧٤٦,٩٥٨	١٧٦,٣٤٤,٨٦١	قروض وكمبيالات **
		مؤسسات صغيرة ومتوسطة
٥,٢٧١,٨٥١	٤,٧١٥,٥٧٢	حسابات جارية مدينة *
٢٠,٧٢٣,٢٤٥	١٩,٤٦٢,٣٠٦	قروض وكمبيالات **
٤٩,٠٩٨,٥٠٦	٤٨,٤٧٨,٩٦٩	الحكومة والقطاع العام **
٧٧١,٧٦٥,٨٣٨	٧٧٠,٧١٧,٩٩٦	المجموع
(١٧,٣٤٠,١٣٤)	(١٨,٥٦٣,٤٤٨)	ينزل : فوائد معلقة
(٦١,٠٩٦,٥٠٧)	(٦١,٩٧٧,٢٦٨)	ينزل : خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٦٩٣,٣٢٩,١٩٧	٦٩٠,١٧٧,٢٨٠	صافي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة

* صافي بعد تنزيل الفوائد والعمولات المقبوضة مقدماً البالغة ٩,٨١٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (١٣,٤٨٠) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١).

** صافي بعد تنزيل الفوائد والعمولات المقبوضة مقدماً البالغة ٩٥,٩١٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٨٢,٩٣٥) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١).

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة ضمن المرحلة الثالثة ٨٠,٠٥٢,٠٧٢ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٠,٣٨٧٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٦٦,٢٥٨,٠٢٣) دينار أي ما نسبته ٨,٥٨٥٪ من الرصيد الممنوح كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١).

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة ٦١,٤٨٨,٦٢٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ أي ما نسبته ٨,١٧٥٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة (٤٨,٩١٧,٨٨٩) دينار أي ما نسبته ٦,٤٨٤٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١ من الرصيد الممنوح).

- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للحكومة الأردنية وبكفالتها ٤٨,٤٧٨,٩٦٩ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ أي ما نسبته ٦,٢٩٠٪ من اجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة مقابل ٤٩,٠٩٨,٥٠٦ دينار أي ما نسبته ٦,٣٦٢٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١).

فيما يلي الحركة على التسهيلات الإئتمانية المباشرة بشكل تجميعي :

المجموع	المرحلة الثالثة	المرحلة الثانية		المرحلة الأولى		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢
		تجميعي	إفرادي	تجميعي	إفرادي	
٧٧١,٧٦٥,٨٣٨	٦٦,٢٥٨,٠٢٣	٢٢,٤١٨,٥٩٨	٥٢,٤١٥,٢٠٧	٤٠٧,٢٣٨,٥١٤	٢٢٣,٤٣٥,٤٩٦	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة (مدققة)
٨٩,٣٢٢,٢٢١	١,٦٣٥,١٦٧	٥٧٩,١١٩	١٥,١٧٩,٢٦٠	٥٠,٥٦٧,٣٣٣	٢١,٣٦١,٣٤٢	التسهيلات الجديدة خلال الفترة
(٨٩,٩٨٥,٦٦٦)	(٢,١٦٣,٦٣٩)	(٧٢٢,٩٢٩)	(١٤,٥٢٠,٨٣٢)	(٤٦,١١٨,٩٨٣)	(٢٦,٤٥٩,٢٨٣)	التسهيلات المسددة
-	(١٢,١١١)	(٢,١٨٩,٦٨٨)	-	٢,٢٠١,٧٩٩	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	(١٤٧,٢٩٤)	٤,٤٨٧,٩٧٨	٢٩٦,٢٧٨	(٤,٣٤٠,٦٨٤)	(٢٩٦,٢٧٨)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	١٤,٥٥٠,٢٢١	(٢,٨٧٣,٧١٤)	(١٠,٥٢٦,٢٧٠)	(١,١٥٠,٢٣٧)	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
(٣١٨,١٤٢)	(٢,٠٤٠)	(٣٦٧,٩٩٩)	١٥٠,٥٤٢	(٥٣,١٧٩)	(٤٥,٤٦٦)	التغيرات الناتجة عن تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاث
(٦٦,٢٥٥)	(٦٦,٢٥٥)	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المعدومة
٧٧٠,٧١٧,٩٩٦	٨٠,٠٥٢,٠٧٢	٢١,٣٣١,٣٦٥	٤٢,٩٩٤,١٨٥	٤٠٨,٣٤٤,٥٦٣	٢١٧,٩٩٥,٨١١	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة (مراجعة)
السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١						
٧٢٠,٠٠٥,٠٠٣	٦٢,٨٨٩,٠٩١	٢٩,٢٠٥,٠٨٩	٥٧,٩٨٢,٧٣١	٣٥٤,٢٧١,٥٤١	٢١٥,٦٥٦,٥٥١	إجمالي الرصيد كما في بداية السنة (مدققة)
٢٦٦,٢٣٨,٠٢٩	٤,١٧٦,٨٢٨	٢,٥٢٠,٤٦٩	١٩,١٠٦,٨٣٢	١٧٨,٩١٥,٩١٤	٦١,٥١٧,٩٨٦	التسهيلات الجديدة خلال السنة
(٢١٣,٢٣٧,٢٢٣)	(٦,٦٨٥,٨٩٤)	(٤,٦٦١,٠٠٢)	(١٧,٨٠٥,٠٨٩)	(١٢٥,٤٥٩,٧٦٠)	(٥٨,٦٢٥,٤٧٨)	التسهيلات المسددة
-	(٥٢١,٩٣٣)	(٧,٣٩٧,٣٤٢)	(٨,٠١٦,٩٩٦)	٧,٩١٩,٢٧٥	٨,٠١٦,٩٩٦	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
-	(١٩٩,٨٩١)	٦,٩٠١,٧٧٠	٢,٥٦٧,٩٧١	(٦,٧٠١,٨٧٩)	(٢,٥٦٧,٩٧١)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
-	٧,١٤٩,١٠٥	(٤,٣٢٠,٩٢٧)	(١,٥٥٣,٣٧٢)	(١,٢٧٤,٨٠٦)	-	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
(١,٠٧٤,١٦١)	(٣٨٣,٤٧٣)	١٧٠,٥٤١	١٣٣,١٣٠	(٤٣١,٧٧١)	(٥٦٢,٥٨٨)	التغيرات الناتجة عن تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاثة
(١٦٥,٨١٠)	(١٦٥,٨١٠)	-	-	-	-	التسهيلات المعدومة
٧٧١,٧٦٥,٨٣٨	٦٦,٢٥٨,٠٢٣	٢٢,٤١٨,٥٩٨	٥٢,٤١٥,٢٠٧	٤٠٧,٢٣٨,٥١٤	٢٢٣,٤٣٥,٤٩٦	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية السنة (مدققة)

فيما يلي الحركة على الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة حسب القطاع بشكل تجميعي :

الاجمالي	الحكومة	الشركات المتوسطة		القروض العقارية	الافراد	
	والقطاع العام	والصغيرة	الشركات الكبرى			
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٦١,٠٩٦,٥٠٧	-	١,٩٨١,٠٤٢	٣٧,٠٥٤,٥٥٨	٥٦٧,١٧٨	٢١,٤٩٣,٧٢٩	للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ رصيد بداية الفترة (مدققة)
٣,٩٦٩,٤٣٠	-	٣٢٥,٧٧٠	٢,٦٨٩,٤٨٩	٣٠,٦٠٨	٩٢٣,٥٦٣	خسارة التدني على التسهيلات الجديدة خلال الفترة
(٣,٤٨٩,٠٣٥)	-	(٩٩,٧٧٤)	(٢,٧٨٤,٢٨١)	(٩,٦٢٢)	(٥٩٥,٣٥٨)	التسهيلات المسددة
(٣٠٨,٣٧٥)	-	(٥,٧٧٩)	-	(١١,٩١٧)	(٢٩٠,٦٧٩)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الاولى
(٦,٩٨١,٥٥١)	-	٥,٧٧٩	(٦,٨٩٩,٨٤١)	٩,١٥٠	(٩٦,٦٣٩)	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
٧,٢٨٩,٩٢٧	-	-	٦,٨٩٩,٨٤٢	٢,٧٦٧	٣٨٧,٣١٨	ما تم تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
٤٠٣,٩١١	-	٣,١٣٧	١	٦,٢٠١	٣٩٤,٥٧٢	الأثر على المخصص - نتيجة تغير التصنيف بين المراحل الثلاثة خلال الفترة
(٣,٥٤٦)	-	-	-	-	(٣,٥٤٦)	التسهيلات المعدومة
٦١,٩٧٧,٢٦٨	-	٢,٢١٠,١٧٥	٣٦,٩٥٩,٧٦٨	٥٩٤,٣٦٥	٢٢,٢١٢,٩٦٠	إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة (مراجعة)

الاجمالي	الحكومة	الشركات المتوسطة			الافراد	
	والقطاع العام	والصغيرة	الشركات الكبرى	القروض العقارية		
دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	
٥٥,٩١٣,١٦٧	-	٢,١٠٣,٥٦٥	٣٢,٨٢٤,٧٨٣	٧٢٤,١٤٤	٢٠,٢٦٠,٦٧٥	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١
٩,٨٨٩,٥٣٨	-	٢٧٥,٨٨٢	٧,٣٩٨,٤١٤	٥٩,٨٤٦	٢,١٥٥,٣٩٦	إجمالي التعرضات في بداية السنة (مدققة)
(٧,٠٧٤,٧٠٨)	-	(٤٨٠,٦١٧)	(٣,٧٤٩,٦٥٩)	(١٩١,١٩١)	(٢,٦٥٣,٢٤١)	التعرضات الجديدة خلال السنة (مدققة)
(١,٣١١,٩٣٢)	-	(٩,٤٩٤)	(٣٥,٣٣٤)	(٨,٦٢١)	(١,٢٥٨,٤٨٣)	التعرضات المسددة خلال السنة (مدققة)
(٢,١٣٣,١٩٨)	-	(٨٣,١٣٩)	(١,١٩٤,٧٩٥)	(٤٤,٩٨٥)	(٨١٠,٢٧٩)	ما تحويله إلى المرحلة الأولى
٣,٤٤٥,١٣٠	-	٩٢,٦٣٣	١,٢٣٠,١٢٩	٥٣,٦٠٦	٢,٠٦٨,٧٦٢	ما تحويله إلى المرحلة الثانية
٢,٣٨٦,٥٥٠	-	٨٢,٢١٢	٥٨١,٠٢٠	(٢٥,٦٢١)	١,٧٤٨,٩٣٩	ما تحويله إلى المرحلة الثالثة
(١٨,٠٤٠)	-	-	-	-	(١٨,٠٤٠)	إجمالي الأثر على حجم التعرضات نتيجة تغيير التصنيف بين المراحل
٦١,٠٩٦,٥٠٧	-	١,٩٨١,٠٤٢	٣٧,٠٥٤,٥٥٨	٥٦٧,١٧٨	٢١,٤٩٣,٧٢٩	التعرضات المعدومة
						إجمالي الرصيد كما في نهاية السنة (مدققة)

- بلغت قيمة المخصصات التي انتفت الحاجة اليها نتيجة تسويات أو تسديد ديون و حولت إزاء ديون أخرى مبلغ ٨٢١,٧٧٩,٧٧٩ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ مقابل ٢,٦٨٤,٢٦٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ .

الفوائد المعلقة

فيما يلي الحركة على الفوائد المعلقة :

الاجمالي	الشركات		القروض العقارية	الافراد
	الصغيرة والمتوسطة	الشركات الكبرى		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٧,٣٤٠,١٣٤	١,٠٦٩,٦٨٦	٧,١٤٥,٨٦١	٣٨٦,٧٩٢	٨,٧٣٧,٧٩٥
١,٤٠٢,٠٣١	٢٥,٧٥٥	١,٠١٧,٢٩٥	١٩,٢٥٥	٣٣٩,٧٢٦
(١١٦,٠٠٨)	(١٠,٣٠٧)	(١,٢٠١)	-	(١٠٤,٥٠٠)
(٦٢,٧٠٩)	-	(٥,٨٥٧)	-	(٥٦,٨٥٢)
١٨,٥٦٣,٤٤٨	١,٠٨٥,١٣٤	٨,١٥٦,٠٩٨	٤٠٦,٠٤٧	٨,٩١٦,١٦٩
١٤,١٤٩,٩٠٤	٩٦٥,٨٠٨	٤,٩٨٦,٨٦٩	٣٢٢,٤٥٩	٧,٨٧٤,٧٦٨
٤,٣٤٤,٠٩٠	١٣٣,٥٠٣	٢,٦٢٦,٢٨٥	٦٤,٣٣٣	١,٥١٩,٩٦٩
(١,٠٠٦,٠٩٠)	(٢٩,٦٢٥)	(٤٦٥,١٢١)	-	(٥١١,٣٤٤)
(١٤٧,٧٧٠)	-	(٢,١٧٢)	-	(١٤٥,٥٩٨)
١٧,٣٤٠,١٣٤	١,٠٦٩,٦٨٦	٧,١٤٥,٨٦١	٣٨٦,٧٩٢	٨,٧٣٧,٧٩٥

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

الرصيد في بداية الفترة (مدققة)

الفوائد المعلقة خلال الفترة

الفوائد المحولة للإيرادات

الفوائد التي تم شطبها

الرصيد في نهاية الفترة (مراجعة)

للسنة المنتهية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١

الرصيد في بداية السنة (مدققة)

الفوائد المعلقة خلال السنة

الفوائد المحولة للإيرادات

الفوائد التي تم شطبها

الرصيد في نهاية السنة (مدققة)

٩ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
١,١٣٣,٦٤٣	١,١٣٣,٨٣٦
٢,٤٥٠,٣٧٩	٢,٤٥٠,٣٧٩
١١٧,٧٩٩,٦٢٩	١٢١,٣٢٠,٥٦٤
٧,٠١٨,٤٥٨	٧,٠٦١,٠٩٧
٧,٢٣٤,٦٣٠	٣,٥٢٢,١٣٨
١٣٥,٦٣٦,٧٣٩	١٣٥,٤٨٨,٠١٤
(٢,٨٣٠)	(٩٢٥)
١٣٥,٦٣٣,٩٠٩	١٣٥,٤٨٧,٠٨٩

أسهم مدرجة في أسواق نشطة
أسهم غير مدرجة في أسواق نشطة
سندات مالية حكومية و بكفالتها
أذونات خزينة أردنية
سندات مالية أخرى

ينزل : مخصص تدني

١٠ - موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
١٢٤,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٣٠,٢٦١,٤٠٥
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١٣٩,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٤٥,٢٦١,٤٠٥
(٨,٢١٧)	(٤,٦١٩)
١٣٩,٣١٤,٤٠٨	١٤٥,٢٥٦,٧٨٦

موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية
سندات مالية حكومية و بكفالتها
سندات مالية أخرى

ينزل: مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة

المجموع

تحليل السندات والاذونات:

١٣٩,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٤٥,٢٦١,٤٠٥
-	-
١٣٩,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٤٥,٢٦١,٤٠٥

ذات عائد ثابت
ذات عائد متغير
المجموع

تحليل السندات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)

١٣٩,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٤٥,٢٦١,٤٠٥
-	-
-	-
١٣٩,٣٢٢,٦٢٥	١٤٥,٢٦١,٤٠٥

المرحلة الأولى
المرحلة الثانية
المرحلة الثالثة
المجموع

١١ - موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة - مرهونة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
٥١,٩٢٦,١١٢	٣٧,٩٨٨,٦٣٤
٥١,٩٢٦,١١٢	٣٧,٩٨٨,٦٣٤

سندات مالية حكومية و بكفالتها
المجموع

- قام البنك بتاريخ ٤ نيسان ٢٠٢١ ببيع ثلاثة سندات من سندات الخزينة الأردنية بقيمة اسمية ٣١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار الى البنك العربي حيث كانت قيمة اتفاقية إعادة الشراء لهذه السندات ٣٤,٤٥٥,١٣٠ دينار ، تم تسجيل المبلغ المستلم البالغ ٣٣,٧٦٦,٠٢٧ دينار كأموال مقترضة بسعر فائدة ٣,٩٧٪ سنوياً لم يقم البنك بالاعتراف بهذه المعاملة كعملية بيع حيث ان البنك احتفظ بحق اعادة الشراء لهذه السندات بتاريخ ٤ نيسان ٢٠٢٤ .

- قام البنك بتاريخ ١٧ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢ ببيع سنتين من سندات الخزينة الأردنية بقيمة اسمية ٧,٠١٣,٠٠٠ دينار الى البنك المركزي الاردني حيث كانت قيمة اتفاقية إعادة الشراء لهذه السندات ٧,٢٥٥,٩٩٣ دينار ، تم تسجيل المبلغ المستلم البالغ ٧,١٨٩,٤٣٤ دينار كأموال مقترضة بسعر فائدة ٢٪ سنوياً لم يقم البنك بالاعتراف بهذه المعاملة كعملية بيع حيث ان البنك احتفظ بحق اعادة الشراء لهذه السندات بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠٢٢ .

١٢ - موجودات أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٥,٨٢٥,٤٢٣	٤,٠٨٩,٨٢٥	فوائد وإيرادات برسم القبض
٨٠٥,١١٩	١,٩٣١,٧٥٥	مصرفوات مدفوعة مقدماً
٣,٢٧٠,٠٤٢	٣,٢٧٠,٠٤٢	عقارات آلت ملكيتها للبنك وفاء لديون مستحقة *
٢٣,٦٦٢	٨١,٧٣٣	موجودات / أرباح مشتقات مالية غير متحققة
١٢١,٥٣١	١٩٠,٧٨٤	ذمم أخرى / شركة الوساطة
١,٦٩٦,٧٣٤	١,٦٩٦,٧٣٤	أراضي معدة للبيع / شركة الوساطة
٨,٧٩٥,٧١٩	٤٤١,٠٣٠	اعتمادات مخصصة
٣,٨٢٢,٦٧٥	٣,٨٢٢,٦٧٥	عقارات آلت ملكيتها للبنك مباحة بالاقساط
٢,٥٧٧,٢٨٥	٣,١٩١,٠٦٣	أخرى
٢٦,٩٣٨,١٩٠	١٨,٧١٥,٦٤١	المجموع

* تتطلب تعليمات البنك المركزي الاردني التلخص من العقارات التي آلت ملكيتها للبنك خلال فترة أقصاها سنتين من تاريخ استملاكها ، ولبنك المركزي في حالات استثنائية ان يمدد هذه المدة الى سنتين متتاليتين كحد أقصى .

- فيما يلي ملخص الحركة على الموجودات التي آلت ملكيتها للبنك وفاء لديون مستحقة :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٤٤٩,٥٥٥	٣,٢٧٠,٠٤٢	رصيد بداية السنة
٤,٧٤٣,٨٢٣	-	اضافات
(٣,٨٢٢,٦٧٥)	-	استبعاد
(١٠٠,٦٦١)	-	الفائض (مصرف) مخصص العقارات المستملكة خلال السنة
٣,٢٧٠,٠٤٢	٣,٢٧٠,٠٤٢	المجموع

- بلغ مخصص العقارات المستملكة ٢٠١,٣٢٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٢٠١,٣٢٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) للعقارات التي تملكها البنك لمدة تزيد عن اربع سنوات .

١٣ - ودائع عملاء

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

المجموع	الحكومة والقطاع العام	الشركات الصغيرة والمتوسطة	الشركات الكبرى	الأفراد	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٩٩,٨٧٠,٣٧٤	١,٩٧٧,٩٦٢	٩,٦٥٩,٧٢٢	٢٣,٤٢٢,٥٤٥	٦٤,٨١٠,١٤٥	للثلاثة اشهر المنتهية ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)
٢٥,٣٩٢,٧٩٦	٢٣٤,٤٤٢	١٠٠,٤٢٩	٢٤٩,٣٣٧	٢٤,٨٠٨,٥٨٨	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
٦١٢,٣٦٠,٤٥٠	٨٨,٨٤٣,٠٨٠	١٧,٧٦٢,٧٣٦	١٩٥,١٠٨,٧٥٠	٣١٠,٦٤٥,٨٨٤	ودائع توفير
٧٣٧,٦٢٣,٦٢٠	٩١,٠٥٥,٤٨٤	٢٧,٥٢٢,٨٨٧	٢١٨,٧٨٠,٦٣٢	٤٠٠,٢٦٤,٦١٧	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار
					المجموع
٨٨,٠٨١,٠٨٧	٩٥٣,٢٠٩	١١,٩٦٢,٠١٨	٢٦,٢٥٨,١٨٠	٤٨,٩٠٧,٦٨٠	للسنة المنتهية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)
٢٥,٥٤٤,٣٩٥	٢٢١,٣٣٥	٥٢١,٨٦٦	٣١٤,٠٤٠	٢٤,٤٨٧,١٥٤	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
٦٠٩,٠٦٩,٣٩٣	٨٨,٠٤٣,٨١٧	١٦,٩٢٥,١٣٨	١٩٥,٠٠٠,٩٤١	٣٠٩,٠٩٩,٤٩٧	ودائع توفير
٧٢٢,٦٩٤,٨٧٥	٨٩,٢١٨,٣٦١	٢٩,٤٠٩,٠٢٢	٢٢١,٥٧٣,١٦١	٣٨٢,٤٩٤,٣٣١	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار
					المجموع

- بلغت ودائع الحكومة الاردنية والقطاع العام داخل المملكة ٩١,٠٥٥,٤٨٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ أي ما نسبته ١٢,٣٤٤% من إجمالي الودائع (٨٩,٢١٨,٣٦١ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٢,٣٤٥% كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) .

- بلغت الودائع التي لا تتقاضى فوائد ١٠١,٩٤٠,٢٤٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٣,٨٢% من إجمالي الودائع كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٨٩,٥٠٣,٤٦٦ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٢,٣٨٥% كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) .

- بلغت الودائع المحجوزة (مقيدة السحب) ٩٧,٤٦٤,٧٦٦ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ أي ما نسبته ١٣,٢١٣% من إجمالي الودائع (٩٧,٦٤٢,٣٦٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٣,٥١١% كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) .

- بلغت الودائع الجامدة ١٩,٥١٢,٢٣٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٣٣,٢٦٨,٢٠٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) .

١٤ - ضريبة الدخل

أ - مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٦,٤٥٦,٤٥٢	٧,٢٥٦,٨٤٨	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٤,٦٤٩,٠٢٩)	(٨٦٥,٠٥٦)	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
٥,٤٠٨,٤٦٢	(٥٧٥,٠٧٤)	امانات ضريبة مستردة سنوات سابقة
٤٠,٩٦٣	-	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة
٧,٢٥٦,٨٤٨	٥,٨١٦,٧١٨	

تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل ما يلي :

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
١,٠٥٥,٥٧٥	(٥٧٥,٠٧٤)	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة للفترة
(٩٢,٧١٠)	(٢,١٣٩,١٩٢)	إطفاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٢١,٢٣١	٣,١٢١,٦٣٥	
١,٠٨٤,٠٩٦	٤٠٧,٣٦٩	

- نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية على البنوك في الاردن تبلغ ٣٥٪ و ٣٪ مساهمة وطنية و على الشركة التابعة ٢٤٪ و ٤٪ مساهمة وطن

تم اجراء تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل للبنك لعام ٢٠١٨ و ، في حين تم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي لعام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠ لم يتم الحصول على قرار نهائي من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل و المبيعات بعد .

تم اجراء تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل للشركة التابعة لعام ٢٠٢٠ .

١٥ - مطلوبات أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	فوائد برسم الدفع
٥,٤٧٤,٤٦٧	٥,٨٢٠,١٦٣	ايرادات مقبوضة مقدما
٤٦,٩٠٩	١٣٨,٦٣٣	نمم دائنة
٧,٤٦٦,٧٤٨	١١,٤١٨,٤٨٢	مصروفات مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
٢,٣٠٦,٦٧٤	١,٣١٥,١٣٦	مطلوبات / خسائر مشتقات مالية غير متحققة
٢٣٩,١٩٣	٧٦,٦١٣	شيكات مصدقة مسحوبة على البنك
٨٩٨,٢٨٤	٩٧٩,٧٦٤	مخصص تدني موجودات خارج قائمة المركز المالي
٥٣٩,٢٢١	٧٨٦,١٣٨	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٨٩,٢٤٣	٨٠,١١٨	حوالات برسم الدفع
٣,٣٠٣,١١٣	٦٣٩,٧٤٥	ايرادات مؤجلة
٦٦,١٢٨	٥٩,٤٤١	أخرى
٢,٤٦٧,٦٠٥	٢,٩٩٥,٢٨٧	
٢٢,٨٩٧,٥٨٥	٢٤,٣٠٩,٥٢٠	المجموع

١٦ - رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع

يبلغ رأس المال

كما في ٣١ آذار

ارباح مقترح توزيعها

قرر مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ ٢٤ شباط ٢٠٢٢ التوصية للهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتوزيع ارباح نقدية بمبلغ ٦,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من رأس المال المكتتب به المدفوع.

١٧ - الإحتياطيات

لم يرق البنك بـ

في نهاية السنة .

١٨ - احتياطي القيمة

ان تفاصيل هذا

٣١ كانون الأول

٣١ آذار

٢٠٢١ (مدققة)

٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)

دينار

الرصيد في بداي

خسائر / أرباح

مطلوبات ضري

موجودات ضري

الرصيد في :

يظهر احتياطي

المطلوبات الض

٤٣,٣٠٣ دينار

١٩ - أرباح مدورة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٢٤,٦٢٧,٤٨٥	١٦,٥٢٧,٢٣٠	أرباح بيع اسهم من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
-	١٠,٤٩٢	الربح للسنة
-	٩,٦٠٢,٤٢٤	المحول من / الى الاحتياطات
-	(١,٥١٢,٦٦١)	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
٢٤,٦٢٧,٤٨٥	٢٤,٦٢٧,٤٨٥	

- لا يمكن التصرف بمبلغ ٨,٠٨٨,٩٠٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ مقابل موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة (٩,٠٦٧,٥٨٦ دينار كد في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) بما في ذلك الرسملة او التوزيع الا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً وذلك مسبقاً استناداً الى تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني وهيئة الأوراق المالية .

- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المدورة مبلغ ٢,٧٦١ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ لا يمكن التصرف به والذ يمثل أثر تطبيق المبكر للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) إلا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً من خلال عمليات البيع .

٢٠ - مخصص خسائر الإنتمانية المتوقعة على الموجودات المالية

فيما يلي تفاصيل هذا البند :

لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٢٣,٨١٠	٢٢,٤٥٠	أرصدة إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
(١,٩٠٥)	(٣,٦٦٨)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
(٣,٥٩٧)	(٥,٤٥٥)	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٨٨٤,٣٠٧	٩٥٨,٢٥٢	تسهيلات انتمانية مباشرة
٤٨٢	١,٦٣٣	اعتمادات مخصومة
٥٦٥	(١٢,٥٩٥)	فوائد وإيرادات برسم القبض
٢٤٦,٩١٥	٩٠,١٢٦	بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي
١,١٥٠,٥٧٧	١,٠٥٠,٧٤٣	المجموع

٢١ - حصة السهم من ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي البنك

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار

٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
١,٥٥٦,٥٨٣	٢,٧٧٧,٨٣٣
١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
٠,٠١٤	٠,٠٢٥

الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)

المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم

حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي البنك :

أساسي ومخفض

٢٢ - النقد وما في حكمه

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار

٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
٤٨,٨٠١,٦١٤	٤٨,٦٨٥,٦٩٤
٨١,٨٢٨,٢٦٤	٦٦,٤١٢,٣٦٩
(٩٩,٣٧٤,١٥٩)	(١١٢,٦٠٩,٤٩١)
٣١,٢٥٥,٧١٩	٢,٤٨٨,٥٧٢

نقد وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر

يضاف : أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر

ينزل : ودائع البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر

المجموع

٢٣ - معلومات قطاعات الأعمال

أ - معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال البنك:

- يتم تنظيم البنك لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقا للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير العام وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى البنك وذلك من خلال قطاعات الأعمال الرئيسية التالية:
- حسابات الأفراد : يشمل متابعة ودائع العملاء الأفراد ومنحهم التسهيلات الائتمانية والبطاقات الائتمانية وخدمات أخرى .
 - حسابات المؤسسات الصغيرة والمتوسطة : يشمل متابعة الودائع والتسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة لعملاء هذا القطاع والمصنفين بحسب حجم الودائع والتسهيلات بموجب التعليمات والسياسات القائمة في البنك وبما يتناسب مع تعليمات الجهات الرقابية.
 - حسابات الشركات الكبرى : يشمل متابعة الودائع والتسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة لعملاء هذا القطاع والمصنفين بحسب حجم الودائع والتسهيلات بموجب التعليمات والسياسات القائمة في البنك وبما يتناسب مع تعليمات الجهات الرقابية .
 - الخزينة : يشمل هذا القطاع تقديم خدمات التداول والخزينة وإدارة أموال البنك والاستثمارات طويلة الأجل بالكلفة المطفأة والمحتفظ بها لتحصيل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية .
 - إدارة الاستثمارات والعملاء الاجنبية : يشمل هذا القطاع استثمارات البنك المحلية والاجنبية والمقيدة بالقيمة العادلة بالإضافة الى خدمات المتاجرة بالعملاء الاجنبية .
 - أخرى : يشمل هذا القطاع كافة الحسابات غير المدرجة ضمن القطاعات أعلاه ومثال ذلك حقوق المساهمين والاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والممتلكات والمعدات والإدارة العامة والإدارات المساندة .

فيما يلي معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال البنك:

المجموع		البيان			
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		أخرى	الخزينة	المؤسسات	الأفراد
٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٧,٣٦٠,٩٧٥	١٦,٩١٣,١٩٠	(١١٨,٢٣٧)	٤,٩٠٨,٠٩١	٣,٨١٩,٤١٦	٨,٣٠٣,٩٢٠
(١,٠٥٠,٧٤٣)	(١,١٥٠,٥٧٧)	-	(٣٤,٣١٤)	(٣٨١,٠٧٥)	(٧٣٥,١٨٨)
٩,٨٦٨,٥٨١	٨,٨٥٦,٣٤٨	(١٥٦,٦٥٩)	٢,٧٧٤,٠٢٢	٢,١٢٨,٥٥٤	٤,١١٠,٤٣١
(٦,٠٠٦,٦٥٢)	(٦,٨٩٢,٣٩٦)				
٣,٨٦١,٩٢٩	١,٩٦٣,٩٥٢				
(١,٠٨٤,٠٩٦)	(٤٠٧,٣٦٩)				
٢,٧٧٧,٨٣٣	١,٥٥٦,٥٨٣				
٩١٠,٠٧٦	٩٣٢,٨٩٣				
٥٤٥,٦٣٤	٨٦١,٣٦٣				
٣١ كانون الأول	٣١ آذار				
٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)				
دينار	دينار				
١,١٨٤,٠١٦,٠٧١	١,١٧٥,٢٦١,٣٨٣	-	٥٠٠,٦٣٧,١٥٢	٢٦٢,١٢١,٣١٤	٤١٢,٥٠٢,٩١٧
٤٦,٠١٥,١٥٥	٤٦,٧٠٢,٤٠٥	٤٦,٧٠٢,٤٠٥	-	-	-
١,٢٣٠,٠٣١,٢٢٦	١,٢٢١,٩٦٣,٧٨٨	٤٦,٧٠٢,٤٠٥	٥٠٠,٦٣٧,١٥٢	٢٦٢,١٢١,٣١٤	٤١٢,٥٠٢,٩١٧
١,٠٤٣,٥٣٨,٧٧٥	١,٠٣٧,٣٢٠,٩٨٧	-	١٩٩,١٤١,١٧١	٢١٠,٤٠٤,٣٧٤	٦٢٧,٧٧٥,٤٤٢
١٨,١٣٧,٨٥٦	١٥,٧٩١,١٤٥	١٥,٧٩١,١٤٥	-	-	-
١,٠٦١,٦٧٦,٦٣١	١,٠٥٣,١١٢,١٣٢	١٥,٧٩١,١٤٥	١٩٩,١٤١,١٧١	٢١٠,٤٠٤,٣٧٤	٦٢٧,٧٧٥,٤٤٢

اجمالي الايرادات

مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على الموجودات المالية

نتائج أعمال القطاع

مصاريف غير موزعة على القطاعات

الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة

ضريبة الدخل

الربح للفترة

مصاريف رأسمالية

استهلاكات واطفاءات

معلومات اخرى

موجودات القطاع

موجودات غير موزعة على القطاعات

مجموع الموجودات

مطلوبات القطاع

مطلوبات غير موزعة على القطاعات

مجموع المطلوبات

٢٤ - الارصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة ، على النحو المحدد في المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٢٤ (إفصاحات الأطراف ذات العلاقة) ؛ الشركات الحليفة والمساهمين الرئيسيين والمدراء وغير موظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين في البنك ، والمنشآت الخاضعة لسيطرة هذه الأطراف أو التي تسيطر عليها بشكل مشترك أو تتأثر بها بشكل كبير . فيما يلي الأرصدة والحركات الناتجة : المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة :

قام البنك بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الادارة والادارة العليا ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للبنك وباستخدام اسعار الفوائد والعمولات التجارية . ان جميع التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للأطراف ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها أي مخصصات ، باستثناء ما ورد أدناه :

قام المجموعة بالدخول في معاملات مع الشركة الام والشركات الشقيقة والادارة العليا والشركة التابعة ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للبنك وباستخدام اسعار الفوائد والعمولات التجارية ان جميع التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة لجهات ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها أي مخصص.

الجهات ذات العلاقة					
الشركة الام والشقيقة	الادارة التنفيذية العليا	موظفي البنك	أعضاء مجلس الادارة	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)
دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار
بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة					
-	١,٨٤٤,٢١٣	١٠,٩٣٤,٢٠٠	٩,٧٤٣	١٢,٧٨٨,١٥٦	١٢,٥٨٠,١٤٦
تسهيلات أئتمانية					
١٠,٢٠٢,٣٠٠	-	-	-	١٠,٢٠٢,٣٠٠	١١,٦٨٧,٣٢٤
ارصدة لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية					
٣٧,٩٤٧,٥٠٦	-	-	-	٣٧,٩٤٧,٥٠٦	٤١,٤٤٩,٨٧٧
ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية					
-	٣,١٧٨,٩٢٤	٢,٣٦٣,٧٢٣	١,٣٧٥,٠٦٧	٦,٩١٧,٧١٤	٦,٦٩٥,٧٥٣
ودائع العملاء					
٨,٥٠٨,٠٠٠	-	-	-	٨,٥٠٨,٠٠٠	٧,٧٩٩,٠٠٠
أموال مقترضة					
بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة					
٢٢,٩٤٣,١٦٦	-	-	-	٢٢,٩٤٣,١٦٦	٢٣,٢٨٥,٩٣١
كفالات					
٦,٧٥٧,٢١٠	-	-	-	٦,٧٥٧,٢١٠	٧,٨١٣,٢٩٩
اعتمادات					
٣,٥٤٥,٠٠٠	-	-	-	٣,٥٤٥,٠٠٠	٧,٠٩٠,٠٠٠
عقود مقايضة فوائد					
١٠,٦٣٥,٠٠٠	-	-	-	١٠,٦٣٥,٠٠٠	١٠,٦٣٥,٠٠٠
عقود مقايضة عملات					
عناصر قائمة الدخل الموحدة					
للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار					
				٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
				دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار
٩٠,٢٦٦	٧,٧٠١	٦١,٥٩١	-	١٥٩,٥٥٨	٣٩٦,٣٦٢
فوائد وعمولات دائنة					
(٧٥,٩٢٦)	(٢٦,٤٢٣)	(١٥,٤٥٦)	(١٢,٧٢١)	(١٣٠,٥٢٦)	(١٢٧,٩٥٩)
فوائد وعمولات مدينة					

تتراوح اسعار الفائدة الدائنة على التسهيلات الائتمانية ما بين ٣٪ الى ٨,٨٧٢٪، وتتراوح اسعار الفائدة المدينة على ودائع العملاء ما بين ٠,٠١٪ الى ٤,٥٪.

* بالإضافة إلى ما تم الإفصاح عنه بالجدول أعلاه بلغ إجمالي رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المقدمة الأطراف ذات العلاقة في البنك ٤,٩٨٩,٣٨٠ دينار والبالغ عددهم ١٢٣ عميل مقابل ضمانات مقبولة وبلغ إجماليها ٣,١٨٤,٣٣٧ دينار وتتراوح أسعار الفائدة الدائنة على التسهيلات الائتمانية ما بين ٢٪ إلى ١٤٪ وتتراوح اسعار العمولات ما بين ٠,٥٪ الى ١٪ .

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع الادارة التنفيذية العليا للبنك:

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢١ (مراجعة)
دينــــــــار	دينــــــــار
١,١٧٣,٨٥٢	٥٩٠,٨٦٤
رواتب ومكافآت	

أ
ب
ج
د
هـ
و
ز
ح
ط
ي
١
٢
٣
٤
٥

٣١ آذار ٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة) ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)
آلاف الدينانير آلاف الدينانير

١١٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠
١٨,٠٢٥	١٩,٥٨١
٣,٥٧٠	٢,٥١١
٦٧	٦٧
	٢٩,٨٩٢

الاحتياض

إجمه

التعديل

الشهرة

الاستثم

موجود

صا

رأس اا

صافي

الشريد

مخصه

تعديلان

تايعة

صافي

رأس

مجد

نسبة كا

نسبة ر

حقوق حملة الأسهم العادية

رأس المال المكتتب به (المدفوع)

الأرباح المدورة بعد طرح قيمة التوزيعات المتوقعة

التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة بالكامل

علاوة الاصدار

الاحتياطي القانوني

٢٦ - ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
		اعتمادات:
		واردة
٣٦,٣٥٨,١٧٦	٣٧,٩٧٨,٢٢٧	
١٢,٦٧٠,٢٨٨	٢,٠٨١,٠٥٣	صادرة
٨,٠٠٦,١٦٦	٦,٢٧٦,٧٨٨	قبولات
		كفالات :
		دفع
٢٣,٠٠٨,٤٩١	٢١,٩٨٨,١١٦	
٣١,٣٦٩,٧٨٦	٣٠,٤٦٠,٦٤٢	حسن تنفيذ
٢٥,٧٥٦,٥١٨	١٩,٩٤٩,٩٢٢	أخرى
٣٢,٠٠٢,٦٦٥	٣٨,٢٤٧,٩١٧	سقوف تسهيلات ممنوحة غير مستغلة
٤٧,٩٧٦,٥٢٤	٥٤,١٩٣,٨٣٤	عقود اجلة بالعملة الاجنبية
٧,٠٩٠,٠٠٠	٣,٥٤٥,٠٠٠	عقود مقايضة فوائد
<u>٢٢٤,٢٣٨,٦١٤</u>	<u>٢١٤,٧٢١,٤٩٩</u>	المجموع

٢٧ - القضايا المقامة على البنك

بلغ مجموع القضايا المقامة على البنك ٤,٤٥٥,٣٥٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٤,٤٥٥,٣٥٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١) وفي تقدير إدارة البنك والمستشار القانوني فإنه لن يترتب على البنك التزامات تزيد عن المخصص المسجل البالغ ٦٨٨,٤١٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ .

٢٨ - مستويات القيمة العادلة

أ - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للبنك المحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

ان بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للبنك مقيمة بالقيمة العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجدول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة) .

الموجودات المالية	القيمة العادلة		مستوى القيمة العادلة	طريقة التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة	مدخلات هامة غير ملموسة	العلاقة بين المدخلات الهامة غير الملموسة والقيمة العادلة
	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (مدققة)				
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر :	دينار	دينار				
سندات مالية	١٢٨,٣٨١,٦٦١	١٢٤,٨١٨,٠٨٧	المستوى الثاني	حسب آخر معلومات مالية متوفرة	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
أسهم متوفر لها أسعار سوقية	٤,٦٥٥,٠٤٩	٨,٣٦٥,٤٤٣	المستوى الأول	الاسعار المعلنة في الأسواق المالية	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
أسهم غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية	٢,٤٥٠,٣٧٩	٢,٤٥٠,٣٧٩	المستوى الثاني	حسب آخر معلومات مالية متوفرة	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
مجموع الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة	١٣٥,٤٨٧,٠٨٩	١٣٥,٦٣٣,٩٠٩				
أرباح موجودات مالية غير متحققة	٨١,٧٣٣	٢٣,٦٦٢	المستوى الثاني	حسب آخر معلومات مالية متوفرة	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
المطلوبات المالية						
خسائر مشتقات مالية غير متحققة	٧٦,٦١٣	٢٣٩,١٩٣	المستوى الثاني	حسب آخر معلومات مالية متوفرة	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
مجموع المطلوبات المالية بالقيمة العادلة	٧٦,٦١٣	٢٣٩,١٩٣				

- لم تكن هنالك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ .

ب - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للبنك غير محددة القيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

باستثناء ما يرد في الجدول ادنا اننا نعتقد ان القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية الموحدة للبنك تقارب قيمتها العادلة:

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١		٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
	القيمة العادلة	القيمة الدفترية	القيمة العادلة	القيمة الدفترية
المستوى الثاني	٧,٠٠٠,٧٦٧	٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-
المستوى الثاني	٨١,٢٦٥,٢٣٧	٨١,٢٠٩,٥١٥	١٠٠,٠٥٤,٥٤٥	٩٩,٩٩٦,٦٧٤
المستوى الثاني	٧٧٢,٩٥٠,٤١٧	٧٧١,٧٦٥,٨٣٨	٧٧١,٨٦١,٢١١	٧٧٠,٧١٧,٩٩٦
المستوى الثاني	١٩٤,٠٠٠,٦١٨	١٩١,٢٤٨,٧٣٧	١٨٥,١٠٧,٤٣٣	١٨٣,٢٥٠,٠٣٩
	١,٠٥٥,٢١٧,٠٣٩	١,٠٥١,٢٢٤,٠٩٠	١,٠٥٧,٠٢٣,١٨٩	١,٠٥٣,٩٦٤,٧٠٩
المستوى الثاني	١٤٤,٠٥٨,٦٣٩	١٤٤,٠٥٨,٦٣٩	١٣٥,٤٨٥,٣٩٧	١٣٥,٤٨٥,٣٩٧
المستوى الثاني	٧٢٢,٦٩٤,٨٧٥	٧٢٢,٦٩٤,٨٧٥	٧٣٧,٦٢٣,٦٢٠	٧٣٧,٦٢٣,٦٢٠
المستوى الثاني	٥٢,٧٦٢,١٨٤	٥٢,٧٦٢,١٨٤	٥١,٦٦٠,٧٠٥	٥١,٦٦٠,٧٠٥
المستوى الثاني	١٠٣,٥٢٧,٨٦٩	١٠٣,٥٢٧,٨٦٩	٨٩,٩٨٧,٩٢٦	٨٩,٩٨٧,٩٢٦
	١,٠٢٣,٠٤٣,٥٦٧	١,٠٢٣,٠٤٣,٥٦٧	١,٠١٤,٧٥٧,٦٤٨	١,٠١٤,٧٥٧,٦٤٨

موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة

ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار وشهادات ايداع لدى البنك المركزي
أرصدة حسابات جارية وودائع لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة بالكلفة المطفأة
موجودات مالية أخرى بالكلفة المطفأة ومرونة
مجموع الموجودات المالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة

مطلوبات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة

ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
ودائع عملاء
تأمينات نقدية
أموال مقترضة
مجموع المطلوبات المالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE THREE-MONTHS PERIOD
ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor’s Review Report	1
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes on the Consolidated Condensed Financial Information	7 - 34

Independent Auditor's Review Report

AM/ 003305

To the Chairman and Board of Directors Members
Arab Banking Corporation
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed statement of financial position of the Arab Banking Corporation (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of March 31, 2022, and the related consolidated condensed statements of income and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022, and the condensed statement of changes in equity and cash flows for the Three -months then ended and the summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) related to "Interim Financial Reporting" as adopted by the Central Bank Jordan. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these consolidated condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of consolidated condensed interim financial information performed by the Independent Auditor". A review of consolidated condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters in the Bank, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) related to "Interim Financial Reporting" as adopted by the Central Bank Jordan.

Other Matter Paragraph

The accompanying consolidated condensed financial statements are a translation of the statutory consolidated condensed financial statements in the Arabic Language to which reference should be made.

Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
April 28, 2022



Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

دراووت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010101

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
Assets		JD	JD
Cash and balances at central Bank of Jordan	5	48,801,614	55,272,058
Balances at Banks and financial institutions	6	81,809,682	57,218,887
Deposits at Banks and financial institutions	7	18,151,360	23,978,806
Direct credit facilities at amortized cost - net	8	690,177,280	693,329,197
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	9	135,487,089	135,633,909
Financial assets at amortized cost	10	145,256,786	139,314,408
Financial assets at amortized cost - Mortgaged	11	37,988,634	51,926,112
Property and equipment – net		32,652,216	32,969,697
Intangible assets – net		1,455,070	1,556,131
Right of use assets		3,379,513	2,826,245
Deferred tax assets		8,088,903	9,067,586
Other assets	12	18,715,641	26,938,190
Total Assets		<u>1,221,963,788</u>	<u>1,230,031,226</u>
Liabilities and Owners' Equity			
Liabilities			
Banks and financial institutions deposits		135,485,397	144,058,639
Customers' deposits	13	737,623,620	722,694,875
Margin accounts		51,660,705	52,762,184
Borrowed funds		89,987,926	103,527,869
Sundry provisions		3,455,675	3,378,824
Income tax provision	14	5,816,718	7,256,848
Deferred tax liabilities		1,691,818	2,337,442
Lease liability contracts		3,080,753	2,762,365
Other liabilities	15	24,309,520	22,897,585
Total Liabilities		<u>1,053,112,132</u>	<u>1,061,676,631</u>
Owner's Equity			
Bank's Shareholders Equity			
Issued and paid in capital	16	110,000,000	110,000,000
Additional paid in capital		66,943	66,943
Statutory reserve	17	29,892,408	29,892,408
Voluntary reserve	17	197,281	197,281
Fair value reserve - Net	18	2,510,956	3,570,478
Retained earnings	19	24,627,485	24,627,485
Profit for the period		1,556,583	-
Total Owner's Equity		<u>168,851,656</u>	<u>168,354,595</u>
Total Liabilities And Owner's Equity		<u>1,221,963,788</u>	<u>1,230,031,226</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (30) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE - MONTHS
PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	Note	For the Three-Months Ended March 31,	
		2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
		JD	JD
Interest income		15,345,653	15,138,754
Interest expense		(6,824,726)	(6,399,111)
Net Interest Income		<u>8,520,927</u>	<u>8,739,643</u>
Net commission income		738,186	1,030,393
Net Interest and commission Income		<u>9,259,113</u>	<u>9,770,036</u>
Gain from foreign currencies		220,035	205,244
Gain from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		25,500	-
Other income – net		583,816	986,584
Total Income		<u>10,088,464</u>	<u>10,961,864</u>
Expenses			
Employees' expenses		3,682,252	3,628,765
Depreciation and amortization		861,363	545,634
Other expenses		2,348,781	1,807,088
Provision for expected credit loss on financial Assets	20	1,150,577	1,050,743
Sundry provisions		81,539	42,540
Seized assets impairment provisions		-	25,165
Total Expenses		<u>8,124,512</u>	<u>7,099,935</u>
Profit for the period before Tax		<u>1,963,952</u>	<u>3,861,929</u>
Income tax expense	14	(407,369)	(1,084,096)
Profit for the Period		<u>1,556,583</u>	<u>2,777,833</u>
		(JD/Fils)	(JD/Fils)
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share for the period attributable to Bank's Shareholders	21	<u>0.014</u>	<u>0.025</u>

**THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (30) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART
OF THESE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.**

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND THREE-MONTHS
PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	For the Three-Months Ended March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	1,556,583	2,777,833
 <u>Other comprehensive income items:</u>		
 <u>Other comprehensive income items which may be reclassified to profit or loss in the subsequent period:</u>		
Net Change in valuation reserve of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income after tax – Debt Instruments	(1,192,931)	(326,849)
Gain in fair value for derivatives	133,193	73,064
 <u>Items not to be subsequently transferred to statement of income:</u>		
Net Change in valuation reserve of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income after tax – Equity Instruments	216	2,184
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	497,061	2,526,232

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (30) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	Issued and Paid in Capital	Additional Paid in Capital	Reserves		Fair Value Reserve - Net	Retained Earnings	Profit for the Period	Total
			Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve				
<u>For the Three - Months Ended March 31, 2022</u>	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period (Audited)	110,000,000	66,943	29,892,408	197,281	3,570,478	24,627,485	-	168,354,595
Total Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,059,522)	-	1,556,583	497,061
Balance - End of the Period (Reviewed)	110,000,000	66,943	29,892,408	197,281	2,510,956	24,627,485	1,556,583	168,851,656
<u>For the Three - Months Ended March 31, 2021</u>								
Balance - beginning of the period (Audited)	110,000,000	66,943	28,379,747	197,281	4,705,107	16,527,230	-	159,876,308
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(251,601)	-	2,777,833	2,526,232
Balance - End of the period	110,000,000	66,943	28,379,747	197,281	4,453,506	16,527,230	2,777,833	162,402,540

- An amount of JD 8,088,903 as of March 31, 2022 is restricted against deferred tax assets (JD 9,067,586 as of December 31, 2021) which includes capitalization or distribution only to the extent that it is actually realized according to Jordan Securities Commission and Central Bank of Jordan instructions.
- Included in retained earnings an amount of JD 2,761 as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 which is restricted, representing the effect of IFRS 9 early adoption, except for the amounts realized through the actual sale.

**THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (30) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.**

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

	Note	For the Three -Months Ended March 31,	
		2022	2021
		(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
<u>Operating Activities:</u>		JD	JD
Profit before income tax		1,963,952	3,861,929
<u>Adjustments for non-cash items</u>			
Depreciation and amortization		861,363	545,634
Seized assets impairment provisions	20	1,150,577	1,050,743
Gain from disposed property and equipment		205,818	126
Provisions for Impairment of seized assets		-	25,165
Sundry provisions		81,539	42,540
Accrued interests		2,081,295	1,966,643
Effect of Exchange rate fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents		(36,683)	(61,338)
Net income before Changes in Assets and Liabilities		<u>6,307,861</u>	<u>7,431,442</u>
<u>Changes in Assets and Liabilities</u>			
Decrease (increase) in deposits at banks and financial Institutions that mature after three months		5,814,240	(11,368,195)
Decrease (increase) in direct credit facilities		2,267,611	(5,942,060)
Decrease (increase) in other assets		5,768,216	(5,125,664)
Increase in banks and financial institutions deposits maturing after three months		36,111,238	36,052,588
Increase in customers' deposits		14,928,745	6,609,584
(Decrease) in margin accounts		(1,101,479)	(3,543,582)
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities		1,360,988	(1,928,229)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Income Tax		<u>71,457,420</u>	<u>22,185,884</u>
Income tax paid	14	(865,056)	(667,047)
Paid from sundry provisions		(4,689)	-
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities		<u>70,587,675</u>	<u>21,518,837</u>
<u>Investing Activities</u>			
(Increase) of financial assets at amortized cost		(30,004,811)	(9,002,976)
Sale and maturity of financial assets at amortized cost- Mortgaged		38,003,509	7,011,709
(Purchase) of property and equipment		(916,649)	(884,975)
(Purchase) of intangible assets		(16,244)	(25,101)
Sale of property and equipment		448,673	-
(Purchase) of Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(5,277,941)	(20,026,102)
Sale and maturity of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		3,502,930	19,959,327
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Investing Activities		<u>5,739,467</u>	<u>(2,968,118)</u>
<u>Financing Activities</u>			
Dividends paid to shareholders		(8,447)	(10,551)
(Decrease) borrowing funds		(13,539,943)	(1,183,991)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Financing Activities		<u>(13,548,390)</u>	<u>(1,194,542)</u>
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents		62,778,752	17,356,177
Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents		36,683	61,338
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the Period		<u>(31,559,716)</u>	<u>(14,928,943)</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of the Period	22	<u>31,255,719</u>	<u>2,488,572</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (30) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Incorporation and Activities

Arab Banking Corporation (Jordan) was established as a public shareholding company on January 21, 1990 in accordance with the Companies Law No (1) of 1989 with headquarter in Amman.

The Bank provides banking services through its head office in Amman and its 24 branches in Jordan and the subsidiary Company.

The Bank's shares are listed in Amman Stock Exchange.

The Bank and its subsidiary "the Group" financial statements are consolidated in the Arab Banking Corporation – Bahrain financial statements.

2. Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies

The consolidated condensed interim financial information of the Bank was prepared as of March 31, 2022 in accordance with International Accounting Standard Number (34) (Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements), as adapted by the Central Bank of Jordan.

The main differences between the IFRSs as they should be applied and what has been approved by the Central Bank of Jordan are as follows:

- a. Provisions for expected credit losses are calculated in accordance with IFRS (9) and the Central Bank of Jordan's, whichever is tougher. The material differences are as follows:
 - Elimination of debt instruments issued or granted by the Jordanian government so that credit exposures are resolved on the Jordanian Government and by its guarantee without credit losses.
 - When calculating the credit losses against credit exposures, the calculation results according to IFRS 9 are compared with those according to the Central Bank of Jordan's Instructions No. (2009/47) dated December 10, 2009 for each stage separately. The tougher results are adopted.
 - In some special cases, the Central Bank of Jordan approve the calculation of the expected credit loss for the facilities of the clients directly on specific period.
 - Based on the instructions of the Central Bank of Jordan No. (10/3/4375) and (10/3/14960) issued on March 15, 200 and November 22, 2020, the bank can postpone the accrued instalments or will accrued on some clients without considering that a restructure, and without impacting the credit rating of the client.
- b. Interest and commissions on non-performing credit facilities granted to clients are suspended, in accordance with the instructions of the Central Bank of Jordan .

- c. Assets seized by the Bank are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position, among other assets, at their current value when seized by the Bank or at their fair value, whichever is lower. Furthermore, they are reassessed on the date of the consolidated financial statements separately, and any decrease in value is recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss while any increase in value is not recorded as revenue. In addition, any subsequent increase is taken to the statement of profit or loss to the extent of not exceeding the previously recorded value. As of the beginning of the year 2015, a gradual provision has been taken for real estate acquired in exchange for debts and whose acquisition has exceeded 4 years, according to the Central Bank of Jordan's Circular No 15/1/4076 dated March 27, 2014 and Circular No. 10/1/2510 dated February 14, 2017. In this respect, the Central Bank of Jordan has issued Circular No. 10/1/13967 dated October 25, 2018, approving the extension of Circular No. 10/1/16607 dated December 17, 2017, and confirming postponement of the calculation of the provision until the end of the year 2019. According to the Central Bank of Jordan's Circular No. 10/1/16239 dated November 21, 2019, deduction of the required provisions against the acquired real estate will continue at a rate of 5% of the total book value of these properties (regardless of the violation period) from the year of 2021 until the required percentage is reached (50% of these properties by the end of the year 2030).
- The reporting currency of the consolidated financial statements is the Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Bank.
 - The condensed consolidated interim financial information do not include all notes and information presented in the annual financial statements which is prepared in accordance with the international accounting standards and should be read with the Bank's annual report for the year ended December 31, 2021. The results of the three months ended March 31, 2022 do not indicate the expected results for the year ended December 31, 2021. There was no appropriation of the profit of the three months ended March 31, 2022 which is usually performed at year end.

- Significant Accounting Judgments and key Sources of Uncertainty Estimates:

Preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial information and application of the accounting policies require management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and to disclose potential liabilities. Moreover, these estimates and judgments affect revenues, expenses, provisions, in general, expected credit losses, as well as changes in fair value that appear in the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income and within shareholders' equity. In particular, the Bank's management requires judgments to be made to estimate the amounts and timing of future cash flows. These estimates are necessarily based on multiple hypotheses and factors with varying degrees of estimation and uncertainty. Meanwhile, the actual results may differ from estimates due to the changes arising from the conditions and circumstances of those estimates in the future.

The critical judgements and estimates used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Bank's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, except for the changes highlighted below:

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended on March 31, 2021 are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021. However, the Bank has adopted the following amendments and interpretations that apply for the first time in 2021 and have not materially affected the amounts and disclosures in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period and prior years, which may have an impact on the accounting treatment of future transactions and arrangements:

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

Amendments to IFRS 3 – Reference to the Conceptual Framework

The amendments update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within the scope of IAS 37, an acquirer applies IAS 37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date.

Finally, the amendments add an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

The amendments specify that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract'. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour or materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

The amendments apply to contracts for which the entity has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendments. Comparatives are not restated. Instead, the entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.

Amendments to IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use

The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use, i.e. proceeds while bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Consequently, an entity recognises such sales proceeds and related costs in profit or loss. The entity measures the cost of those items in accordance with IAS 2 Inventories.

The amendments also clarify the meaning of 'testing whether an asset is functioning properly'. IAS 16 now specifies this as assessing whether the technical and physical performance of the asset is such that it is capable of being used in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes.

If not presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income, the financial statements shall disclose the amounts of proceeds and cost included in profit or loss that relate to items produced that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities, and which line item(s) in the statement of comprehensive income include(s) such proceeds and cost.

The amendments are applied retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments.

The entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

IFRS Financial Enhancements 2018-2020

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

The amendment provides additional relief to a subsidiary which becomes a first-time adopter later than its parent in respect of accounting for cumulative translation differences. As a result of the amendment, a subsidiary that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16 (a) can now also elect to measure cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations at the carrying amount that would be included in the parent's consolidated financial statements, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS Standards, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. A similar election is available to an associate or joint venture that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16 (a).

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The amendment clarifies that in applying the '10 per cent' test to assess whether to derecognise a financial liability, an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf.

The amendment is applied prospectively to modifications and exchanges that occur on or after the date the entity first applies the amendment.

IAS 41 Agriculture

The amendment removes the requirement in IAS 41 for entities to exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring fair value. This aligns the fair value measurement in IAS 41 with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement to use internally consistent cash flows and discount rates and enables preparers to determine whether to use pretax or post-tax cash flows and discount rates for the most appropriate fair value measurement.

The amendment is applied prospectively, i.e. for fair value measurements on or after the date an entity initially applies the amendment.

Standards issued but not effective

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective date</u>
<p>IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (including the June 2020 amendments to IFRS 17)</p> <p>IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.</p> <p>IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach.</p> <p>The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders' options and guarantees.</p> <p>In June 2020, the Board issued Amendments to IFRS 17 to address concerns and implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendments defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. At the same time, the Board issued Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) that extends the fixed expiry date of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 in IFRS 4 to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.</p> <p>For the purpose of the transition requirements, the date of initial application is the start of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the Standard, and the transition date is the beginning of the period immediately preceding the date of initial application.</p>	<p>The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, unless impracticable, in which case the modified retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied.</p>
<p>Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</p> <p>The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.</p> <p>The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise.</p>	<p>The effective date is yet to be set. Earlier application is permitted.</p>

New and revised IFRSs

Effective date

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early application permitted.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements - Disclosure of Accounting Policies

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term 'significant accounting policies' with 'material accounting policy information'. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted and are applied prospectively.

The amendments to IFRS Practice Statement 2 do not contain an effective date or transition requirements.

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The Board has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 'four-step materiality process' described in IFRS Practice Statement 2.

Amendments to IAS 8 - Definition of Accounting Estimates

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are "monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty".

January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted

The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the Board retained the concept of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the following clarifications:

- A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error
- The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors

The Board added two examples (Examples 4-5) to the Guidance on implementing IAS 8, which accompanies the Standard. The Board has deleted one example (Example 3) as it could cause confusion in light of the amendments.

New and revised IFRSs
Amendments to IAS 12 - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

Effective date
January 1, 2023, with
earlier application
permitted

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of a lease.

Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognise the related deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12.

The Board also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the amendments are applied.

The amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period an entity recognises:

- A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:
 - Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
 - Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related asset
- The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at that date.

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, may have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

4. Basis of Consolidation of the Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated Interim Condensed financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and the subsidiary under its control. Moreover, control is achieved when the Bank has the ability to control the investee company, the company is exposed to variable returns or has rights to participate in the investee company, and the Bank is able to use its authority over the investee company, which affects its revenues.

- The Bank reassesses whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the elements of control listed above.
- When the Bank has less than the majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally.
- Transactions, balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated between the Bank and the subsidiary.
- The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same financial year, using the same accounting policies adopted by the Bank. If the accounting policies adopted by the company are different from those used by the Bank, the necessary adjustments to the financial statements of the subsidiary are made to comply with the accounting policies followed by the Bank.
- The results of the subsidiary are incorporated into the consolidated Interim Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss from the effective date of acquisition, which is the date on which actual control over the subsidiaries is assumed by the Bank. Moreover, the operating results of the disposed-of subsidiary are incorporated into the consolidated statement of Profit or Loss up to the effective date of disposal, which is the date on which the Bank loses control over its subsidiary.
- Non-controlling interests represent that part of the equity that is not owned by the Bank. Non-controlling interests in the net assets of the subsidiary are presented separately in the Bank's statement of equity.

The Bank's subsidiary as of March 31, 2022 represents the following:

- Arab Co-operation for Financial Investments (ABCI)
Arab Co-operation for Financial Investments is wholly owned by the Bank, and its objective is to carry out brokerage investments on behalf of its clients, in addition to providing financial consultation services on stock exchange investing. Its paid-up capital amounted to JD 15,600,000, total assets to JD 46,185,788 and total liabilities to JD 21,491,726 as at March 31, 2022. Moreover, its total revenues amounted to JD 956,930 and total expenses to JD 674,852 for the period ended March 31, 2022, before excluding any transactions, balances, revenue, and expenses between the Company and the Bank.

Control is achieved when the Bank:

- Has the power over the investee;
- Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- Has the ability to use its power to affect the investee's returns.

The Bank reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the elements of control listed above.

When the Bank has less than the majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally.

In this regard, the Bank considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Bank's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- Potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders, or other parties;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Bank has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

When the Bank loses control of the subsidiary, the Bank performs the following:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the book value of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognizes the transfer difference accumulated in Owners' Equity.
- Derecognizes the fair value to the next controlling party.
- Derecognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Derecognizes any gain or loss in the Profit or Loss statement.
- Reclassifies owners' equity already booked in other comprehensive income to the profit or loss statement, as appropriate.

5. Cash and balances at Central Bank of Jordan

The details of this item is as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Cash on hand	5,881,217	5,854,467
Balances at central bank of Jordan:		
Current accounts and demand deposits	7,299,545	7,152,768
Statutory cash reserve	35,620,852	35,264,823
Term deposits	-	7,000,000
Total cash in CBJ	<u>42,920,397</u>	<u>49,417,591</u>
Total	<u>48,801,614</u>	<u>55,272,958</u>

- The statutory cash reserve amounted to JD 35,620,852 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 35,264,823 as of December 31, 2021).
- There are no restricted balances except for the statutory cash reserve as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.
- Balances with the Central Bank of Jordan are classified as part of the first stage in accordance with the requirements of IFRS (9), and there are no transfers between the first, second and third stages or non-performing balances during the Three-months ended March 31, 2022.

6. Balances at banks and financial institutions

The details of this item is as follows:

	Local Banks and Financial Institutions		Foreign Banks and Financial Institutions		Total	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Current accounts and demand deposits	559	113,669	13,064,431	23,030,284	13,064,990	23,143,953
Deposits maturing within or less than 3 months	52,394,705	21,786,730	16,368,569	12,296,182	68,763,274	34,082,912
Total	52,395,264	21,900,399	29,433,000	35,326,466	81,828,264	57,226,865
Provision for Balances at banks and financial institutions	(18,361)	(5,984)	(221)	(1,994)	(18,582)	(7,978)
Total	52,376,903	21,894,415	29,432,779	35,324,472	81,809,682	57,218,887

- Non-interest bearing balances at banks and financial institutions amounted to JD 8,010,232 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 5,955,544 as of December 31, 2021).
- There are no restricted balances as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

7. Deposits at banks and financial institutions

The movement on deposits at banks and financial institutions is as follows:

	Local Banks and financial institutions		Foreign Banks and financial institutions		Total	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Deposits maturing during the period:						
From 3 months to 6 months	-	-	10,255,260	15,952,500	10,255,260	15,952,500
From 6 months to 9 months	-	-	7,913,150	-	7,913,150	-
From 9 months to 12 months	-	-	-	8,030,150	-	8,030,150
Total	-	-	18,168,410	23,982,650	18,168,410	23,982,650
Provision for expected credit loss	-	-	(17,050)	(3,844)	(17,050)	(3,844)
Total deposits at banks and financial institutions	-	-	18,151,360	23,978,806	18,151,360	23,978,806

- Deposits that mature due in more than six months amounted to JD 7,913,150 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 8,030,150 as of December 31, 2021).
- There are no restricted deposits as of March 31, 2022 and 31 December 2021.
- Deposits balances with banks and financial institutions amounted to JD 18,168,410 classified as part of the first stage as of March 31, 2022, there are also no transfers between the first, second and third stages or written off balances during the Three-months period ended March 31, 2021.

8. Direct credit facilities at amortized cost - net

The details of this item are as follow:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Individual (Retail)		
Overdrafts*	25,758,874	25,992,294
Loans and bills **	355,465,672	351,947,836
Credit cards	3,755,605	3,844,485
Real Estate loans	67,715,363	68,314,219
Corporate		
Overdrafts*	69,020,774	70,826,444
Loans and bills **	176,344,861	175,746,958
Small and medium enterprises		
Overdrafts*	4,715,572	5,271,851
Loans and bills **	19,462,306	20,723,245
Government and public sector ***	48,478,969	49,098,506
Total	<u>770,717,996</u>	<u>771,765,835</u>
<u>Less: Interest in suspense</u>	(18,563,448)	(17,340,134)
<u>Less: Expected credit loss</u>	<u>(61,977,268)</u>	<u>(61,096,507)</u>
Direct credit facilities – net	<u>690,177,280</u>	<u>693,329,197</u>

* Net of interest and commission received in advance amounting to JD 9,814 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 13,480 as of December 31, 2021).

** Net of interest and commissions received in advance amounting to JD 95,912 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 82,935 as of December 31, 2021).

- At March 31, 2022 non-performing credit facilities amounted to JD 80,052,072 (JD 66,258,023 as of December 31, 2021) which represent 10.387% as of March 31, 2022 (8.585% as of December 31, 2021) of gross facilities.

- At March 31, 2022 non-performing credit facilities after deducting interest suspended amounted to JD 61,488,624 (JD 48,917, 889 as of December 31, 2021) which represent 8.175% as of March 31, 2022 (6.484% of the granted balance as of December 31, 2021).

- At March 31, 2022 the credit facilities that were granted to the Jordanian government with guarantee amounted to JD 48,478,969 (JD 49,098,506 as of December 31, 2021) which represent 6.290% as of March 31, 2022 (6.362% of gross facilities as of December 31, 2021) of gross facilities.

The movement on the direct credit facilities on collective basis:

For the Three-Month Ended as of March 31, 2022	Stage (1)		Stage (2)		Stage (3)	Total
	Individual	Collective	Individual	Collective		
	JD	JD	JD	JD		
Balance at the beginning of the period (Audited)	223,435,496	407,238,514	52,415,207	22,418,598	66,258,023	771,765,838
New credit facilities during the period	21,361,342	50,567,333	15,179,260	579,119	1,635,167	89,322,221
Settled credit facilities	(26,459,283)	(46,118,983)	(14,520,832)	(722,929)	(2,163,639)	(89,985,666)
Transferred to Stage (1)	-	2,201,799	-	(2,189,688)	(12,111)	-
Transferred to Stage (2)	(296,278)	(4,340,684)	296,278	4,487,978	(147,294)	-
Transferred to Stage (3)	-	(1,150,237)	(10,526,270)	(2,873,714)	14,550,221	-
Adjustments resulting from the reclassification between the three stages	(45,466)	(53,179)	150,542	(367,999)	(2,040)	(318,142)
Written off credit facilities	-	-	-	-	(66,255)	(66,255)
Total balance at the end of the period (Reviewed)	217,995,811	408,344,563	42,994,185	21,331,365	80,052,072	770,717,996

For the year Ended as of December 31, 2021	Stage (1)		Stage (2)		Stage (3)	Total
	Individual	Collective	Individual	Collective		
	JD	JD	JD	JD		
Balance at the beginning of the year (Audited)	215,656,551	354,271,541	57,982,731	29,205,089	62,889,091	720,005,003
New credit facilities during the year	61,517,986	178,915,914	19,106,832	2,520,469	4,176,828	266,238,029
Settled credit facilities	(58,625,478)	(125,459,760)	(17,805,089)	(4,661,002)	(6,685,894)	(213,237,223)
Transferred to Stage (1)	8,016,996	7,919,275	(8,016,996)	(7,397,342)	(521,933)	-
Transferred to Stage (2)	(2,567,971)	(6,701,879)	2,567,971	6,901,770	(199,891)	-
Transferred to Stage (3)	-	(1,274,806)	(1,553,372)	(4,320,927)	7,149,105	-
Adjustments resulting from the reclassification between the three stages	(562,588)	(431,771)	133,130	170,541	(383,473)	(1,074,161)
Written off credit facilities	-	-	-	-	(165,810)	(165,810)
Total balance at the end of the year (Audited)	223,435,496	407,238,514	52,415,207	22,418,598	66,258,023	771,765,838

The movement in Expected credit loss according to the sectors on collective basis:

	Individual	Mortgage Loans	Large Companies	Small and medium companies	Government and public sector	Gross
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the Three –Months Ended as of March 31, 2022</u>						
Balance at the beginning of the period (Audited)	21,493,729	567,178	37,054,558	1,981,042	-	61,096,507
Impairment loss on new credit facilities during the period	923,563	30,608	2,689,489	325,770	-	3,969,430
Settled credit facilities	(595,358)	(9,622)	(2,784,281)	(99,774)	-	(3,489,035)
Transferred to Stage (1)	(290,679)	(11,917)	-	(5,779)	-	(308,375)
Transferred to Stage (2)	(96,639)	9,150	(6,899,841)	5,779	-	(6,981,551)
Transferred to Stage (3)	387,318	2,767	6,899,842	-	-	7,289,927
Impact on provision- as of the end of the period – resulting from the reclassification between the three stages during the period	394,572	6,201	1	3,137	-	403,911
Written off credit facilities	(3,546)	-	-	-	-	(3,546)
Total balance as of the end of the period (Reviewed)	<u>22,212,960</u>	<u>594,365</u>	<u>36,959,768</u>	<u>2,210,175</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>61,977,268</u>

	Individual	Mortgage Loan	Large Companies	Small and medium companies	Government and public sector	Gross
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the year Ended as of December 31, 2021</u>						
Balance at the beginning of the year (Audited)	20,260,675	724,144	32,824,783	2,103,565	-	55,913,167
Impairment on new credit facilities during the year	2,155,396	59,846	7,398,414	275,882	-	9,889,538
Settled credit facilities	(2,653,241)	(191,191)	(3,749,659)	(480,617)	-	(7,074,708)
Transferred to Stage (1)	(1,258,483)	(8,621)	(35,334)	(9,494)	-	(1,311,932)
Transferred to Stage (2)	(810,279)	(44,985)	(1,194,795)	(83,139)	-	(2,133,198)
Transferred to Stage (3)	2,068,762	53,606	1,230,129	92,633	-	3,445,130
Impact on provision- as of the end of the year – resulting from the reclassification between the three stages during the year	1,748,939	(25,621)	581,020	82,212	-	2,386,550
Written off credit facilities	(18,040)	-	-	-	-	(18,040)
Total balance as of the end of the year (Audited)	<u>21,493,729</u>	<u>567,178</u>	<u>37,054,558</u>	<u>1,981,042</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>61,096,507</u>

- The amount of provisions that were no longer needed as a result of settlement and payment of debts and converted to other debts is JD 821,779 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 2,684,260 as of December 31, 2021).

Interest in Suspense:

The detailed movement in interest in suspense is as follows:

For the Three-months Ended on March 31, 2022	Companies				
	Individuals	Real Estate	Large Corporate Customers	SMEs	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance – beginning of the period (Audited)	8,737,795	386,792	7,145,861	1,069,686	17,340,134
<u>Add:</u> Suspended interest during the period	339,726	19,255	1,017,295	25,755	1,402,031
<u>Less:</u> Interest in suspense reversed to Income	(104,500)	-	(1,201)	(10,307)	(116,008)
Written-off suspended interest	(56,852)	-	(5,857)	-	(62,709)
Balance - End of the Period (Reviewed)	<u>8,916,169</u>	<u>406,047</u>	<u>8,156,098</u>	<u>1,085,134</u>	<u>18,563,448</u>
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021					
Balance – beginning of the year (Audited)	7,874,768	322,459	4,986,869	965,808	14,149,904
<u>Add:</u> Suspended interest during the year	1,519,969	64,333	2,626,285	133,503	4,344,090
<u>Less:</u> Interest in suspense reversed to Income	(511,344)	-	(465,121)	(29,625)	(1,006,090)
Written-off suspended interest	(145,598)	-	(2,172)	-	(147,770)
Balance - End of the Period (Audited)	<u>8,737,795</u>	<u>386,792</u>	<u>7,145,861</u>	<u>1,069,686</u>	<u>17,340,134</u>

9. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

The details of these items are as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Shares listed in active market	1,133,836	1,133,643
Shares not- listed in active market	2,450,379	2,450,379
Government guaranteed bonds	121,320,564	117,799,629
Jordanian treasury bills	7,061,097	7,018,458
Other financial bonds	3,522,138	7,234,630
	<u>135,488,014</u>	<u>135,636,739</u>
<u>Less:</u> Provision of expected credit loss	<u>(925)</u>	<u>(2,830)</u>
Total	<u>135,487,089</u>	<u>135,633,909</u>

10. Financial assets at amortized cost

The details of this item are as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Unquoted Financial Assets:		
Government and Government guaranteed financial bonds	130,261,405	124,322,625
Other financial bonds	15,000,000	15,000,000
	<u>145,261,405</u>	<u>139,322,625</u>
<u>Less:</u> Expected credit loss provision	(4,619)	(8,217)
Total	<u>145,256,786</u>	<u>139,314,408</u>
Bonds and treasury bills analysis:		
Fixed return	145,261,405	139,322,625
Variable return	-	-
Total	<u>145,261,405</u>	<u>139,322,625</u>
Bond Analysis IFRS (9):		
Stage (1)	145,261,405	139,322,625
Stage (2)	-	-
Stage (3)	-	-
Total	<u>145,261,405</u>	<u>139,322,625</u>

11. Financial assets at amortized cost-Mortgaged

The details of this item are as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Government and Government Guaranteed Bonds	37,988,634	51,926,112
Total	<u>37,988,634</u>	<u>51,926,112</u>

- On April 4, 2021 the Bank sold three bonds of Jordanian treasury bonds with a nominal value of JD 31,000,000 to Arab Bank. The amount of repurchasing agreement for the bond JD 34,455,130, the amount received was JD 33,766,027 as borrowed money at an interest rate of 3.97% per annum, as indicated. The Bank did not recognize this transaction as sale transaction, as the bank reserved the right of repurchase of these bonds on April 4, 2024.
- On January 17, 2022 the Bank sold tow bonds of Jordanian treasury bonds with a nominal value of JD 7,013,000 to central bank of Jordan. The agreed upon repurchasing amount was JD 7,255,993 the received amount was JD 7,189,434 as borrowed money with 2.00% annual interest rate The Bank did not recognize this transaction as sale transaction, as the bank reserved the right of repurchase of these bonds on April 18, 2022.

12. Other assets

The details of this item are as follow:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Revenue and interest under collection	4,089,825	5,825,423
Prepaid expenses	1,931,755	805,119
Assets seized by the Bank against due debts *	3,270,042	3,270,042
Assets / profits of unrealized financial derivatives	81,733	23,662
Other receivables/brokerage company	190,784	121,531
Land held for sale/brokerage company	1,696,734	1,696,734
Discounted LC's	441,030	8,795,719
Seized assets sold in installments	3,822,675	3,822,675
Other	3,191,063	2,577,285
Total	<u>18,715,641</u>	<u>26,938,190</u>

* The regulations of Central Bank of Jordan require disposing of the assets seized by the Bank during a maximum period of two years from the date of the acquisition. In exceptional cases, the Central Bank may extend this period to a maximum of two consecutive years.

- Below is the movement on the assets seized by the banks against due debts:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period	3,270,042	2,449,555
Additions	-	4,743,823
Disposals	-	(3,822,675)
Surplus (expense) provision for Assets seized for the year**	-	(100,661)
Balance - End of the Year	<u>3,270,042</u>	<u>3,270,042</u>

** The provision for the real state is JD 201,322 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 201,322 as of December 31, 2021) for the seized assets owned by the bank for period exceeding four years.

13. Customers' deposits

This item consists of the following:

	Individual	Large Companies	Small and medium companies	Government and public sector	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the Three -Months ended as of March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)</u>					
Current and demand deposits	64,810,145	23,422,545	9,659,722	1,977,962	99,870,374
Saving accounts	24,808,588	249,337	100,429	234,442	25,392,796
Time and notice deposits	310,645,884	195,108,750	17,762,736	88,843,080	612,360,450
Total	<u>400,264,617</u>	<u>218,780,632</u>	<u>27,522,887</u>	<u>91,055,484</u>	<u>737,623,620</u>
<u>For the year ended as of December 31, 2021 (Audited)</u>					
Current and demand deposits	48,907,680	26,258,180	11,962,018	953,209	88,081,087
Saving accounts	24,487,154	314,040	521,866	221,335	25,544,395
Time and notice deposits	309,099,497	195,000,941	16,925,138	88,043,817	609,069,393
Total	<u>382,494,331</u>	<u>221,573,161</u>	<u>29,409,022</u>	<u>89,218,361</u>	<u>722,694,875</u>

- Jordan Government and public sector deposits amounted to JD 91,055,484 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 89,218,361 as of December 31, 2021) representing 12.344% (12.345% as of December 31, 2021) of total customers' deposits.
- Non-interest bearing deposits amounted to JD 101,940,244 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 89,503,466 as of December 31, 2021) representing 13.82% (12.385% as of December 31, 2021) of total deposits.
- Restricted deposits amounted to JD 97,464,766 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 97,642,364 as of December 31, 2021) representing 13.213% (13.511% as of December 31, 2021) of total deposits.
- Dormant accounts amounted to JD 19,512,234 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 33,268,206 as of December 31, 2021).

14. Income tax

a. Income tax provision

The movements on the income tax provision is as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	7,256,848	6,456,452
Income tax paid	(865,056)	(4,649,029)
Accrued income tax	(575,074)	5,408,462
Prior years tax refundable deposits	-	40,963
Balance at the end of the period/ year	5,816,718	7,256,848

Income tax expense appearing in the income statement represents the following:

	For the Three-Months Ended as of March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Current income tax liabilities for the period	(575,074)	1,055,575
Deferred tax assets for the period	(2,139,192)	(92,710)
Reversal of deferred tax assets	3,121,635	121,231
	407,369	1,084,096

- The statutory tax rate on banks in Jordan is 35%, in addition to 3% payable towards the social aid fund and the statutory tax rate on the subsidiary is 24%, in addition to 4% payable towards the social contribution fund.
- A final settlement with Income Tax Department has been reached for the bank and the subsidiary for the year 2018 and the tax returns have been submitted for the years 2019 and 2020 and no final settlement has been reached with the Income Tax Department.
- A final settlement was made with the income tax department of the subsidiary company for 2020.

15. Other liabilities

The details for this item is as follows:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Interest payable	5,820,163	5,474,467
Revenue received in advanced	138,633	46,909
Accounts payable	11,418,482	7,466,748
Unpaid and accrued expenses	1,315,136	2,306,674
Losses on financial liabilities derivative / Unrealized	76,613	239,193
Certified cheques withdrawn by the bank	979,764	898,284
Provision for expected credit losses on off -balance sheet items	786,138	539,221
Board of Directors Remunerations	80,118	89,243
Transfers held for payment	639,745	3,303,113
Deferred income	59,441	66,128
Other	2,995,287	2,467,605
Total	24,309,520	22,897,585

16. Paid-up Capital

The paid-up capital amounted to JD 110,000,000 divided into 110,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share as of March 31, 2022 (JD 110,000,000 as of December 31, 2021).

Proposed dividends distribution:

On February 24, 2022 the Board of Directors recommended the shareholders general assembly to distribute cash dividends in an amount of 6,600,000 from the paid-in capital.

17. Reserves:

The bank did not make any transfers to legal reserves in accordance with Jordanian companies since these are interim financial statements, and will be making transfers on the year end.

18. Fair value reserve – net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021(Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the year/ period	3,570,478	4,705,107
Unrealized gains/ losses	(1,708,907)	(1,830,047)
Deferred tax liabilities	645,625	738,721
Deferred tax assets	3,760	(43,303)
Balance at the End of the Period/ Year	2,510,956	3,570,478

The fair value reserve is shown net after clearing the balance of deferred tax assets which amounted to JD 3,760 Tax liabilities are offset by 645,625 as of March 31, 2022 against deferred tax assets which amounted to JD 43,303 and the tax liabilities are set at 738,721 as of December 31, 2021.

19. Retained earnings

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	24,627,485	16,527,230
Gain from sale stocks (OCI)	-	10,492
Profit for the year	-	9,602,424
Transfer from/ to reserves	-	(1,512,661)
Balance at the End of the Period/ Year	24,627,485	24,627,485

- An amount of JD 8,088,903 as of March 31, 2022 is restricted against deferred tax assets (JD 9,067,586 as of December 31, 2021), which represents the accumulated change in fair value including capitalization or distribution only to the extent that it is actually realized according to Jordan Securities Commission and Central Bank of Jordan instructions, and regulations.
- Retained earnings includes an amount of JD 2,761 as of March 31, 2022, (JD 2,671 as of December 31, 2021) which represents the effect of early implementation of the IFRS no. (9). this amount may not be used except for the amounts actually realized from sales transactions.

20. Expected credit loss provision on financial assets

This item consists of the following:

	For the Three-months Ended March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Deposits balances at Banks and Financial Institutions	23,810	22,450
Financial assets at fair value from other comprehensive income	(1,905)	(3,668)
Financial assets at amortized cost	(3,597)	(5,455)
Direct credit facilities at amortized cost	884,307	958,252
Discounted letters of credit	482	1,633
Interests and revenues receivable	565	(12,595)
Off- balance sheets items	246,915	90,126
Total	1,150,577	1,050,743

21. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the bank's shareholders

The details for this item are as follows

	For the Three -Months Ended March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	1,556,583	2,777,833
Weighted average number of shares	110,000,000	110,000,000
Earnings per share for the period:	(JD/ Fils)	(JD/ Fils)
Basic and diluted	0.014	0.025

22. Cash and cash equivalents

The details for this item are as follows:

	For the Three - Months Ended March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Jordan maturing within three months	48,801,614	48,685,694
<u>Add:</u> Balances at banks and financial institutions maturing within 3 months	81,828,264	66,412,369
<u>Less:</u> Banks and financial institutions' deposits maturing within 3 months	(99,374,159)	(112,609,491)
Total	31,255,719	2,488,572

23. Businesses Segment Information:

a. Information on the Bank's business segment:

For management purposes, the Bank was organized into the following major operating segments measured in accordance with the reports that are used by the Chief Executive Officer and decision makers in the bank:

- Individual accounts: This item includes following up on individual customer's deposits, and granting them credit facilities, credit cards and other services.
- Small and Medium Enterprises: This item includes following up on the client's deposits and credit facilities that are classified as such based on the volume of the granted deposits and facilities according to the Banks policies and in compliance with the regulatory bodies instructions.
- Corporate Accounts: This item includes following up on the client's deposits and credit facilities that are classified as such, based on the volume of their deposits and facilities according to the Banks policies and in compliance with the regulatory bodies instructions.
- Treasury: This item includes providing treasury and trading services, managing the Bank's funds and long terms investments at amortized costs which is maintained to collect the contractual cash flows.
- Investment and foreign exchange management: This sector includes the local and foreign investments held at fair value as well as foreign currency trading services
- Others: This sector includes all the accounts not listed within the segments mentioned above such as shareholder's affairs, investments in associates, property and equipment, general management and support units management.

The following are the information of the bank's business segments:

	Retail	Corporate	Treasury	Other	Total	
					For the Three - month ended as of March 31,	
					2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total income	8,303,920	3,819,416	4,908,091	(118,237)	16,913,190	17,360,975
Provision of expected credit loss for financial assets	(735,188)	(381,075)	(34,314)	-	(1,150,577)	(1,050,743)
Results of the segments	4,110,431	2,128,554	2,774,022	(156,659)	8,856,348	9,868,581
Unallocated segmental expenses					(6,892,396)	(6,006,652)
Profit for the period before tax					1,963,952	3,861,929
Income tax					(407,369)	(1,084,096)
Profit / (loss) for the Period					1,556,583	2,777,833
Capital expenditures					932,893	910,076
Depreciation and amortization					861,363	545,634
<u>Other information</u>					March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
Segmental assets	412,502,917	262,121,314	500,637,152	-	JD 1,175,261,383	JD 1,184,016,071
Unallocated segmental assets	-	-	-	46,702,405	46,702,405	46,015,155
Total Assets	<u>412,502,917</u>	<u>262,121,314</u>	<u>500,637,152</u>	<u>46,702,405</u>	<u>1,221,963,788</u>	<u>1,230,031,226</u>
Segmental liabilities	627,775,442	210,404,374	199,141,171	-	1,037,320,987	1,043,538,775
Unallocated segmental liabilities	-	-	-	15,791,145	15,791,145	18,137,856
Total Liabilities	<u>627,775,442</u>	<u>210,404,374</u>	<u>199,141,171</u>	<u>15,791,145</u>	<u>1,053,112,132</u>	<u>1,061,676,631</u>

24. Related Parties transactions

Includes related parties, as defined in IAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures); affiliated companies, major shareholders, directors, and other key management personnel of the bank, and facilities subject to the control of these parties or that are jointly controlled or affected by them significantly. The following are the balances and movements resulting from related party transactions:

The bank has entered into transactions with major shareholders, members of the board of directors and senior management within the bank's regular activities, using interest rates and commercial commissions. All credit facilities granted to related parties are considered functional and no provisions have been taken for them, except for what is mentioned below:

The group has entered into transactions with the parent company, sister companies, executive management and the subsidiary company within the normal activities of the bank and by using interest rates and the commercial commissions. Note that all credit facilities granted to the relevant authorities are considered operational and no provision has been taken for them.

The details for this item are as follow:

	Related parties				Total	
	Parent and Sister Companies	Executive Management	Bank's Employees	Board of Directors	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position Items:						
Credit facilities	-	1,844,213	10,934,200	9,743	12,788,156	12,580,146
Balance at banks and financial institutions	10,202,300	-	-	-	10,202,300	11,687,324
Banks and financial institutions deposits	37,947,506	-	-	-	37,947,506	41,449,877
Customers' deposits	-	3,178,924	2,363,723	1,375,067	6,917,714	6,695,753
Borrowed funds	8,508,000	-	-	-	8,508,000	7,799,000
Consolidated Off Balance Sheet Items						
Letters of guarantee	22,943,166	-	-	-	22,943,166	23,285,931
Letters of credit	6,757,210	-	-	-	6,757,210	7,813,299
Interest rate swap contracts	3,545,000	-	-	-	3,545,000	7,090,000
Currency swap contracts	10,635,000	-	-	-	10,635,000	10,635,000
					For the Three-Months Ended as of March 31,	
					2022	2021
					(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Consolidated Statements of Income Items:					JD	JD
Interest and commission income	90,266	7,701	61,591	-	159,558	396,362
Interest and commission expense	(75,926)	(26,423)	(15,456)	(12,721)	(130,526)	(127,959)

Interest rates on credit facilities range between 3% to 8.872% while interest rates on customers' deposits range between 0.01% to 4.5%.

- * In addition to what was disclosed in the above table, the total balance of credit facilities granted to related parties in the bank amounted to JD 4,989,380 and they counted 123 clients against acceptable guarantees amounted to JD 3,184,337. The interest rates payable on credit facilities range from 2% to 14% Commission rates range from 0.5% to 1%.

Benefits and compensations of the senior management of the bank are as follows:

	For the Three-Months Ended as of March 31,	
	2022 (Reviewed)	2021 (Reviewed)
Salaries and bonuses	JD 1,173,852	JD 590,864

25. Capital adequacy ratio

In addition to the subscribed capital, the capital includes statutory reserve, voluntary reserve, share premium, retained earnings, fair value reserve, general banking risk reserve, and treasury stocks.

The bank is committed to apply the regulators requirements regarding the capital adequacy and as follow:

1. Central Bank of Jordan instructions that capital adequacy ratio is kept at a minimum of 12%.
2. Comply with the minimum limit set for paid up capital for Jordanian Banks at JD 100 million.
3. The Bank's investments in stocks and shares which should not exceed 50% of the subscribed capital.
4. The ratio of credit limits "credit concentration" to regulatory capital.
5. The Banks and Companies laws related to the deduction of the statutory reserve of 10% of the Bank's profit before tax.

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	Thousands JD	Thousands JD
Common Equity Shareholder Rights		
Paid-up capital	110,000	110,000
Retained earnings less proposed dividends	19,581	18,025
Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets	2,511	3,570
Additional paid-in capital	67	67
Statutory reserve	29,892	29,892
Voluntary reserve	197	197
Total Capital of Common Stock	162,248	161,751
Regulatory amendments (deduction from capital)		
Goodwill and intangible assets	(1,455)	(1,556)
Investments in subsidiaries paid-in capital	-	-
Deferred tax assets	(8,089)	(9,068)
Total Primary Capital	152,704	151,127
Additional capital		
Net Capital (Tier1)	152,704	151,127
Tier 2		
General banking risk reserve / stage (1) IFRS 9	4,613	4,376
Regularity amendments (deduction from capital)		
investments in subsidies paid-in capital		
Total Supporting Capital	4,613	4,376
Total Regulatory Capital	157,317	155,503
Total Risk Weighted Assets	785,545	797,281
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	20.03%	19.50%
Primary Capital adequacy Ratio (%)	19.44%	18.96%

26. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
	JD	JD
- Letters of credit:		
Import LCs	37,978,227	36,358,176
Export LCs	2,081,053	12,670,288
Acceptances	6,276,788	8,006,166
Letters of guarantee:		
Payments	21,988,116	23,008,491
Performance	30,460,642	31,369,786
Other	19,949,922	25,756,518
Unutilized limits	38,247,917	32,002,665
Futures contracts in Foreign Currency	54,193,834	47,976,524
Interest swap contracts	3,545,000	7,090,000
Total	214,721,499	224,238,614

27. Lawsuits raised against the bank

The lawsuits raised against the Bank amounted to JD 4,455,353 as of March 31, 2022 (JD 4,455,353 as of December 31, 2021). According to the management and legal advisor opinion, no material liability will arise as a result of these lawsuits in excess of the amounts already provided for which amounted to JD 688,413 as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

28. Fair value levels

a. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on recurring basis:

Some financial assets and liabilities of the Bank are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period. The following table shows the information about how to determine the fair value of these financial assets and liabilities (evaluation methods and inputs used).

Financial assets	Fair value		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method and Inputs	Significant Unobservable Inputs	Relationship of Unobservable Inputs to Fair Value
	March 31, 2022 (reviewed)	December 31, 2021 (audited)				
	JD	JD				
Financial Assets at Fair Value						
Through other comprehensive income:						
Bonds	128,381,661	124,818,087	Level 2	According to the latest available financial information	N/A	N/A
Quoted Shares in active markets	4,655,049	8,365,443	Level 1	Quoted prices in financial markets	N/A	N/A
Unquoted Shares in active markets	2,450,379	2,450,379	Level 2	According to the latest available financial information	N/A	N/A
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value	135,487,089	135,633,909				
Unrealized gains on financial assets	81,733	23,662	Level 2	According to the latest available financial information	N/A	N/A
Financial Liabilities						
Unrealized losses on financial derivatives	76,613	239,193	Level 2	According to the latest available financial information	N/A	N/A
Total Financial Liabilities at Fair Value	76,613	239,193				

- There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the period ended March 31, 2022.

b. The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities that don't have specific fair value on an ongoing basis

Except for what is set out in the table below, we believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities shown in the consolidated financial statements of the Bank approximates their fair value:

	March 31, 2022		December 31, 2021		The level of Fair value
	Book value	Fair value	Book value	Fair value	
Financial Assets of Non-specified Fair Value	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Term deposits, and certificate of deposits at the Central Bank	-	-	7,000,000	7,000,767	Level 2
Current accounts, and balances at Banks and Financial Institutions	99,996,674	100,054,545	81,209,515	81,265,237	Level 2
Direct credit facilities at amortized costs	770,717,996	771,861,211	771,765,838	772,950,417	Level 2
Other financial assets at amortized costs	183,250,039	185,107,433	191,248,737	194,000,618	Level 2
Total Financial Assets of Non-specified Fair Value	<u>1,053,964,709</u>	<u>1,057,023,189</u>	<u>1,051,224,090</u>	<u>1,055,217,039</u>	
Financial Liabilities of Non-specified Fair Value					
Banks' and Financial Institutions' deposits	135,485,397	135,485,397	144,058,639	144,058,639	Level 2
Customers' deposits	737,623,620	737,623,620	722,694,875	722,694,875	Level 2
Cash margin	51,660,705	51,660,705	52,762,184	52,762,184	Level 2
Borrowed funds	89,987,926	89,987,926	103,527,869	103,527,869	Level 2
Total Financial Liabilities of Non-specified Fair Value	<u>1,014,757,648</u>	<u>1,014,757,648</u>	<u>1,023,043,567</u>	<u>1,023,043,567</u>	

29. Impact of Covid

The coronavirus ("COVID") pandemic has spread across various geographies globally, causing disruption to business and economic activities. COVID has brought about uncertainties in the global economic environment.

The Bank is closely monitoring the situation and has activated its business continuity planning and other risk management practices to manage the potential business disruption the COVID outbreak may have on its operations and financial performance.

The Bank has performed an assessment of COVID pandemic which has resulted in the following changes to the expected credit loss methodology and valuation estimates and judgements as at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

a. Expected credit losses

The uncertainties caused by COVID, have required the Bank to update the inputs and assumptions used for the determination of ECLs during the first quarter of 2021. ECLs were estimated based on a range of forecast economic conditions as at that date and considering that the situation is fast evolving, the Bank has considered the impact of higher volatility in the forward-looking macro-economic factors, when determining the severity and likelihood of economic scenarios for ECL determination.

In addition to the assumptions outlined above, the Bank has given specific consideration to the relevant impact of COVID on the qualitative and quantitative factors when determining the significant increase in credit risk and assessing the indicators of impairment loss for sectors which may be affected. The Bank had reflected the estimates of the management (Management overlay) in assessing the impact on potential sectors and clients based on the studies of each sector or client.

b. Valuation estimates and judgements

The Bank has also considered potential impacts of the current economic volatility in determination of the reported amounts of the Bank's financial and non-financial assets and these are considered to represent management's best assessment based on observable information.

30. Approval on Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information

The consolidated interim condensed financial information was approved by the bank board of directors on April 21, 2022.

٢٩ - أثر فيروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩")

انتشر وباء كورونا المستجد ("كوفيد - ١٩") عبر مناطق جغرافية مختلفة على مستوى العالم ، مما تسبب في تعطيل الأنشطة التجارية والاقتصادية . ونجم عن فايروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩") حدوث حالة من عدم اليقين في بيئة الاقتصاد العالمي .

يراقب البنك الوضع عن كثب وقد قام بتفعيل خطته لاستمرارية الأعمال وممارسات إدارة المخاطر الأخرى لإدارة الاضطرابات المحتملة التي قد يتسبب فيها تفشي فايروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩") على أعمال البنك وعملياته وأدائه المالي.

أجرى البنك تقييماً لأثر جائحة فايروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩") والتي أدت إلى التغييرات التالية في منهجية الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وتقديرات وأحكام التقييم كما في وللسنة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ :

أ- الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

استدعت حالة عدم اليقين الناجمة عن فايروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩") قيام البنك بتحديث المدخلات والافتراضات المستخدمة لتحديد الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ . وقد تم تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة بناء على نطاق من الظروف الاقتصادية المتوقعة في ذلك التاريخ ، وبالنظر الى التطورات السريعة التي يشهدها الوضع ، فقد اخذ البنك بعين الاعتبار تأثير التقلبات العالية على عوامل الاقتصاد الكلي المستقبلية عند تحديد شدة واحتمالية السيناريوهات الاقتصادية الخاصة بتحديد الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة .

بالإضافة الى الافتراضات الموضحة اعلاه ، أولى البنك اهتماماً خاصاً بتأثير فايروس كورونا ("كوفيد - ١٩") على العوامل النوعية والكمية عند تحديد الزيادة الكبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان ، وتقييم مؤشرات تدني القيمة للمخاطر في القطاعات التي يحتمل تأثرها . كما وقام البنك بعكس تقديرات إدارة البنك (Management Overlay) في تقييم الأثر على قطاعات معينة أو عملاء محددین بالاستناد الى دراسة كل قطاع أو عميل على حدى.

ب - تقديرات وأحكام التقييم

درست ادارة البنك الآثار المحتملة للتقلبات الاقتصادية الحالية في تحديد المبالغ المعلنة للموجودات المالية وغير المالية للمجموعة والتي تمثل أفضل تقديرات الإدارة استناداً إلى المعلومات التي يمكن ملاحظتها .

٣٠ - الموافقة على المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

تم إقرار المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة البنك بتاريخ ٢١ نيسان ٢٠٢٢ .